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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

~ 403 EAST 42ND STREET ~ 

NEW YORK 17, N . _ 
-· I 

:tr . Jam.es • Dawson 
Co-orainator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Qfr"ice 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

~ j 

-i 

v- ;f 

Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - :.,.eeting Halls 
and Cover Over East River Drive 
Steel Scaffolding 

We are submitting herewith for your approval three (3) copies of the 
Chesebro- 'ihitman Company's proposal R- 2010A, dated December 28, 1951, 
covering the rental of the components of' a 11'l'rouble Saver11 Sectional. 
Steel Scaffolding, as per the attached "List of Materials. 11 

'l'his rental is to be $110.00 1·or l"our weeks or less, with overtime 
rental at the rate of $ll. OO per week thereafter. Trucking is in­
cluded in the rental. Erection and dismantling work is to be per­
f ormed by FTWS, Inc. 

This scaffold is t o be used for the work in connection with the fin­
ishing of the south wall of the Trusteeship Council Chamber . pro­
posal l"or rental of the additional scaffolding required f or comple­
tion of t he ceiling work will be presented T,o you at a later date . 

Will you please approve and return one (l) copy of this i greement to 
indicate that it is acceptable to you? 

CER/bm 
enc 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY, INC . 

C . €. . ~. 
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Re: 

Gentl n, 

\ 

' ' \ 
.. 

Yj 

JZ/ml 
Zunser 
Dawson 
McLeod 
Hopper 
Harris 

January 1952 

Contract H 1/75 - eting Halls 
and Cover Over st River Drive 
St tus ot Final Inspectio 

1 J-o_,S--I( 

On 25 Octo er 19Sl., you l!lrOte to us stating th t rk 111as practi­
cally co let d1 aa required under the c tract for the con ructio 
ot th eting H lla, and ;you req st d a linal. insp cti in accord-
ance with Pa"""'•~•-nh )3 or the abo·---ntion d contra.et, to be held o 
7 No ber 1951. 

On 29 October 1951, submitted to ,ou punch l1 t consi ting or 
so e thirty-one pa a of either co lete or cceptable work don 
1 Nove er 1951, w requested tha.t b tore date tor tinal inspecti 

s set_ that you notify u that these it had been taken care or. 

On l8 October d in on 2 o er., ,ou etated that in ,our 
opinion the cracks in the Conference u"""- were structural er ck and 
7ou request our opinion as to bow you ould proc ed. In answer th re­
t.o, in our letter ot 29 October transmittin the punch lists, and c;,i,.,,. ........ 
on the 9th ot ov r, • d.i.rect that the craek be repaired. Addi-
tional punch li t were sent to 70u on the .3oth or .. ~ov r, on the 1th 
o~ J)e.c r and. on the 2 ot D c er. Up to the present ti e. no work 
b been done on the painting and plasterin of the cracks in the build­
ing. 

About t liiD .eeks :ro , • e l'md m;rsel:!:, n st others, unco-Yered 
on c.rack an the north ll ot Confer nee Boo • 2 , lfhicb indicated a 
structural crac ot so sort . e r ved the plaster do to the eon­
er te girder, ieh indicated th t the 4- ineb strip ot tal lath a not 
att ched to the ccncrete be • W then -went into th Pr, sident • e Roo 1 

dja.cent to Conference Roo • J . · chop d ott th plaater above a 
grille on th south wall and found th t t.he cinder block ben t was not. 
k 7ed. Fros that ti e , about tllO w ka ago up to yesterday, we heard no 
more and it was my understand.in th t e work wcu.ld roceed at that t • 
I told • ~:liPI at that t of the ur ent n ssit7 tor c leting this 
lfOric ae quickly s po sible and un r no conditions la.ter than approxi.-
lD.ff.1..-...7 the 10th to the 15th of F bruary, 19.52., we know now how ur-
gent 1t 1 that it be co let at the e rlie t po sible moment becau e 
ot the propo Council a eting • Up to th pre t time. no lilOrk has 
b n done. 



- 2 -

In our- di cu ion wit ha ta.ted rep tedly that in 
1 op1n1: 1 all c re.ck in th 11s ar no l to th job end th t we 

would h ve to pay 1n order to h :ve the lla put 1n rat-cl.a.es condition. 
We cannot gr to thia . I reque t g in that ll of the work • t in 

eh condition ae required by- the of th oontr ct e t i,-
that a final ins tion y be held not lat r than the 15th o £ ebruary, 
195.2. 

Very truq your , 

Jo eph Zun er 
A iatant Co-Ordinator o! Construction 

H dque.rterw Plannint Otfiee 

' ' 

" ' 

,._ 
r1,-. r 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER -TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED N ATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 
( 

NEW YORK 17 , N . Y . 

Mr , James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, N. Y. 

December 21, 1951 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 323 and 323A 
Movable Steel Partitions - Press Office Space 

References: 
(a) U, N, DrawingEK-412, dated 8/1/51 
(b) Mr. James A. Dawson ' s l etter dated 8/2/51 to FTWS, Inc . 
(c) Mr . James A. Davrnon' s letter dated 10/2/51 to FT1'rs, Inc . 
(d) FT1ri.rs,Inc. letter (Grogan) to U. N. dated 8/8/51 ( c . 0. 323) 
(e) FT''I.S,Inc . letter ( Grogan) to U. N. dated 10/5/51 (C. 0, 323A) 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price in the amount of FOUR THOUS/uJD SEVEN HlJNDRED EIGHTY- FIVE 
DOLLARS AND SIXTY-EIGHT CENTS ( )4, 785 .68) for the changes in the work 
itemized herein, which are r eq_ 1Jired by the above references . 

This estimate i s broken down as follows: 

PART IV - SECTION 16 - HOLLOF ?IETAL OFFICE Pf1RTITI ONS 
(E. F . Bauserman Co . ) 

Quantities 

416 1/f 
416 1/f 
416 1/f 

11 
8 

416 1/f 
416 1/f 
416 1/f 
416 1/f 

Item "CC" 71 2J11 all Stl. ..,Ln, M. B. to 8 1 l" Ceiling 

Erect from stock 
Dbl. lliin , Board topfiller 1111 high packed 
Pa.int - 2coats 
Panel cuts (wi dth) 
Labor at vri.ndow mullion 
New ceiline channel 
Erect stock ceiling chMne l & new crown wood mould . 
Fur , & Install fibre gl as s filler at c eiling 
Removing from stock,hoisting &. dj_stribution 
Repaint topfiller 

TOTl'.L - THIS SECTION 

Unit Total --
3.55 1476. a 
1. 81 752 , 96 
1 . 95 811. 20 

13 . 50 148 . 50 
6 , 95 55.60 

. 83 345. 28 
1 . 38 574 , 08 

,09 37 . 44 
1 . 05 436. 80' 

82 . 00 
$4720,66 

- Page 1 -
(cont ' d . on Page 2 -



Mr. James A. Daws on 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquart ers Planning Office - Page 2 - Dec. 21, 1 951 

RE : HQ 1/75 - ESTI MATE F'OR CH!,NGE #323 and 323A 

PART IV - SECTI ON 21 - PLAST&1t1 NG 
(T. A, 0 1Rourke , Inc.) 

C.::irried Forward from P.l 
1. Re pl astering at north side of Col. V-9, 3rd Floor , 

wher e switch was removed - F. 0 . 43 9 
Voucher 2576 -

Foreman - 1/2 hr . @ ~p4 . 43- 1/3 
Plasterer - 3 hrs . @ 3 , 30/hr. 
Laborer - l½ hrs . @ 2.60/hr, 
Pens ion Fund 3½ hrs .@ . 20/hr. 
3% vr elf are Fund ( 16 . 02) 
1 Bag Plaster @ 1. 1L 

15% o & P 

FOAB & U.I . & D, I. 5% (16 . 02) 

, 2.22 
9,90 
3, 90 

, 70 
.48 

1.14 
$18 . 34 

2, 75 
21. 09 

.Bo 
':?21. 89 

TITTA L - T:ITT S SECTI ON 

PART V - SECTI ON D - ELECTRI Cf,L WORK & FI XTURES 
(Fischbach & Moor e, Inc . ) 

1. Labor & Material to relocate li ght sv:i tch on 
fac e of Col . east 9-V t o north 9-V, 3rd Fl . , 
a s directed: 

Invoice No, 16526 - Voucher # 20357 - TOTAL, 'fiIIS SECTI ON 

Attached are t wo (2) copi es of J.ii schk.ch & Moore I s 
Invoice noted above , with voucher n tt a ched. Signed 
c opy of t his voucher is now in y our posses i on , 

TOI'AL - THI S ESTIMATE 

4,720.66 

$21. 89 

43 .13 

$4,785.68 

Wi ll you kindly i ssue a Chcmge Order- Lddi ti on i n the amount of 
$4, 785,68 to c ov er the work i t ernized above , 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Attachment 

Very truly yours, 

FTJLIEH-TUFlNER- rAlSH-SLATTERY ,I NC • 

. l , 
) J J- ' 1 ' / 1 /'/f ,1 V'/ 

M, J~ Grogan 
Proj ect 1fanager 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. Rev. #lt 
Rev. #2: 

April 26, 1951 
June 22, 1951 
December 111 1951 

:Wir. James A. Dawson 
C~-Ordinator ~f Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room2'272 
United Nations, New York 171 N. Y. 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETJNG HALLS AND COVER OVER EA.ST RIVER DrtIVE 
REVI§ED ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NOS~ 235 & 238A 
"Change in Roof 'F:inish at Eleva ti on 8 3 I ..()IHI 

References: a) United Nations Drawing RA-22 revised 4/2/51. 
b} tt " "Specification for Roof Finish" dated 3/14/51. 
o) " 11 Bulle. t i n of Changes for Rev. #31"- dated 4/3/51. 
d) FTWS " Notification of• Change No. 61" dated 4/9/51. 
e) FTWS Lett~ (Grogan) to United Nations dated 4/23/51. 
f) Mr . James A. D~wson' s letter dated 12/7/51 to FTWSt 

Dear Sirt 

TH IS ESTIM\TE SUPERSEDES OUR REVISED ESTIMATE Di.TED 6/22/51 FOR CHANGE N0.238 

In accordance with the r equirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase i n our total guaranteed maximum cost price in 
the amount of FORTY THO'{JS.\ND NINE HUNDRED ONE DOLLt,,B.S :~ND TWENTY TlffiEE CENTS 
($40,901.23) for changes in roof finish at el evation 8J'-O" listed below which are 
required by the above ttref erences0 • 

The above price is broken down as follO'W's t 

SPEC. P/JtT IV - SECTION 10 - ROOFING & SHEET METAL WORK 
Add (New York Roaring Company) ' 

l) 6 x 9 x 1 Tile Roofing (Subcontract) ----

2) 

3) 

4) 

Setting (labor, eoo.)••••••~•~•••$151 800.00 
Tile (Material only)•••••;••••••• 4~720,00 
C~tage•~•~•••••••••••••••~•••••• 184.00 

$26,704.60. •• •• • $20, 704,00 

18tt x 18" x l" s~~te Roofing-Ribb@n 
Black & Ver tolite Greon(Subconi:.t'act) ••••••••••••• 

Tl'cmco Ex:pansian Joint - 51000 LF•••••••••••••••• 

Omit Marble Chips - 26,700 sf@ $.1013/sr •••• ,, •• 

15% O & P 
TOTLL PJIDITION: NC:JW York l19ofing Co• 

(continued on page 2) 

$14,ooo.oo 

$3,217.00 

l31,m.ot1 
2,104.71 

$35.216.29 
5-282.44 

$W,498,7~ 

Deduct 

--



,.,. ... 

::r. James he Dawscn 
Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls - Revised 

Estimate for Ohango Nos. 238 & 238A 

April 26, 1951 
Rev. #1: June 22, 1951 
Rev. #2: December 11, 1951 

Page (2) 

Tho credit for tho omission of tho marble chips is based upon the approval of 
Item I-B of our Estimate for Chango No, 8 dated F~bruary 13, 1951 undor which item 
the marble chips ,,rer e added, 

I I. SPEC. PART IV - SECTION 23 - C:.RPENTRY & MILLWOJ.lK 
(F-T-W- ·S, Inc.) 

1) 1\ dd 460 lf of 2 x 6 Wolmanized Nai l ers 
@ $,875/lf •••••••••••••••• 

Add Deduct 

$ 402,50 

Will you kindly issue a Chango Ordor-li.DDITI0i'J' in tho amount of $40,901,23 
covering the r evisions in work i t ornizod above. 

MJG: CER ~ amq 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH..,.SIJi.TTERY, INC. 

) Y) :} c;,t,Of,J;k/ 
M. J, Grogan 
Project Manager 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

December 27, 1951 

Mr . James. A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 

/ t1-u-~-f 

United Nations, New York 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIIvIATE FOR CHANGE NO. 176 

References: 

Gentlemen: 

Plumbing Changes Due to Revisea Cei ling Height 
at West 1N all of Conference Rooms #~, 2 and 3 

(a) FTWS,Inc . let t er dated 1/11/51 to Eugen e Duklauer,Inc. 
(b) FTVTS,Inc. letter (Grogan) to U. N. dated 2/12/51 (C, O. 176) 

In accordance with the r equirements and aut hority of Article 
8 (g) of our Contract HQ 1/75 , we claim an increas e in our tota l guar­
anteed maximum cost price i nt he amount of SIX irnNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLAK: 
AND THIRTY-NI NE CENTS (:~;686 .39) for the changes in the work itemized 
herein, which are r equired by the above refer ences . 

Attached a r e thr ee (3) copies of Eugene Duklaue r's Estimat e 
dat ed 12/ 19/51 giving itemized breakdown of this change . 

No chargesare included in this estimate for patching by 
Architectural Trades . 

Will you kindly i s sue a Change Order-Addition in t he amount 
of $686 .39 to cover the work i terni zed above . 

MJG/CERilbr 
Attachment 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER--TURJ.'JER-WALSH- S LATTERY , I NC. 
,. . . .\ 

\~i ; '-* Cr.: t -//, J ,1 ·J 
. i (1 / :.~ // .. . 
\ J . , 

]' K ->, , 
;✓l , J. Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 



;.<!l• EUGENE DU KLAUER INC. 

ESTIMATE NO, _____ _ 

United . ••ting llalla..chQ1• 1176 12/19/51 DATE ________ _ 

DWG. NO ____ _ SHEET NO __ 

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 

height at 

QUANTITY 

I 
ii ,,--· 

z 
11 

i :oft. 
2, 

JS ft. 

.20 
IZ , 

1 Z06f 
l,2,f 

z 

ITEM 

f • by C.I. T 

4a3 x hy u 

4 ° x by C.l. 1/ benda 

· l _... 1/6 

I 3u 1/ 

<t 0 a hy C.1. DH pe 

3n x hy c.1. Y 

3u x hy C.1. swe s 

I 3 .i x 1 C .. I. DH pi 

I I'' x y C*I. H i e 

l 3 • hangers 

4" 

PRICE 

2 39 

z 31 11 ~-0 24 
z 
7 92, 

3 7 Z6 

I ·75 

3 66 11 

~ 
ll 

3 5 4Z 

1 

00 

6 75 
,. 

Caulkin Lead 5 l 50 

Oakum 4 4 I 
0&• 6 I 

-

IL bor - 7 1/Z lJ'. I). • a 9 71 '1 .31 s. t>D 

Su rvi•lon-1 day I ..Z f !to-
les Tax .03 -6-ff 

Welfare Fund 11~ 9, 88 

Contract Lla. • OOJ4 2 H ---------
Overhead Profit IS~ 

FOA 5" 

6 O! 9' 

l -1--1- ,6 

r 

ITEM PRICE 

11 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

!.!r. James !\. Dawson 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
Head.quart.ers Planning Office 
Room 2272 , Fnited Nations 
Nevr York 17, ~Tew York 

Re: rfo eting Halls - Brok'9n Glass 

Dear Sir: 

OREGON 9-3950 

I ~0£.Jlf- 'l 

On Deco 20th, Wt discovered on t~e 4t.h floor, south of colUI"'...!1 
21S line, there :Ls a cracked Ji~ht of glass . Th:ts er:ick developed 
during the storm of Dec . 18th, c.lthoue;h it was not noticeabl e until 
the morning of the 20th. 

There were no trades nror!:ing in this particular loc2.tion 
except the carpet l ayers and we doubt very much if they were respon­
sibl e for ~ny dama6e d~e the glans . 

Pl '"':'.'3C f:.dvise the insurance compaey regarding this breakage 
and al so issue instructions as to replacanent of this glass. 

H.AH :vg 
enc . 

Very truly yours, 

FULV~'-'.-T1JRiIER-~AISH-SLATTERf , Dr: . 

H. Ao Hiener 
Of fie e Manager 



• 

HPO Dist o 

,' 

JZ/mJ../ eh 
cc: Dawson 

Zunser 
McLeod 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Van Name 

e: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 
n.d. Cover OY st ver iv · -

Directio l Signs , etc . , ~ -~- /'?° --r 
Gentl en, 

I be.Ye your letter dated 12 ov ber 1951 in which ,.ou a.sk 
' us to ccept. a. credit for th allo nee ot 12,000. 00 wh:1-ch ;a 

included and est bliehe in ontract. HQ 1/75 - M eting Halls and 

Cover Over~ st River ive, for Directional Signs, Bulletins 

and Directory o ds, etc. 

You a.re her by notified tat the United N tions her by ccepts 

the credit. of t ·:Ls allowance of 12,000.00 for the o sion of 

turnishi an ecting the s· ,ns stated above, nd that thiG mount 

ha.11 deducted fr the total ranteed maximum cost price. 

Fuller- Turner- 'alsh-Slattery, Inc . 
403 East 42nd Street 
New York 17, l. Y. 

V ey truly yours , 

Jo epb Zunser 
ssistant Co-Ordinu.tor of Construction 

Headq rtera Pl nni Office 
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OREGON 9•3950 

• 
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 
I 
lJ 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2Z/2 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

A I 

November 12, 1 51 
,J,' 

I -; 
\..... 

, f -r 
Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 

Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -
Directional Sims1 etc. 

Please refer' to our letters of July 17, 1950, July 23, 1951 and 
October 5, 1951 in which we asked you for design data so that shop 
dra,rlngs could be prepared for the Directional Signs, Space Designations, 
Bulletin and Directory Boards for which an allowance of $12,000 was 
established in our Contract for the Meeting Halls. 

In our last letter we suggested that we give you a credit in the 
amount of this allowance if the design information was not available. Mro 
J .J. Healy has advised us that you do not know your requirements at this 
time but do not wish to take the credit. 

We again request that you accept the credit. We are trying to 
complete all work on the Meeting Halls. We o not want to keep this item 
open and cannot see any advantage to the--lmited Nations in doing so. 
When you devllop your design information a price will have to be taken 
from General Bronze Corporation. This price will be based on present 
day costs and you can obtain the same figure, and perhaps better ones, 
in competition. 

} 1 

CER:ms 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, JNC. 

Q .~-~ 
C.E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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Dawson 
Zunser 
Van N e 
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r in in full f'or 

Very truly urs, 

AP~ · by/for 
THE COiiPTROLLER 

. ~ 

tlvG {' 
~ 11 .r v 

APPRO,YED :for , 1 
THE LlliGAL DEPARTMENT 

, ,.,, C'\ 
( / / 

~~-, o,~, 
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ntl n, 
You at t 
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ll ot .. er vi io t.t e c. rtt..rae 

and ttec--c. . 

Full - 'l'u.rnA]-WP.J tllfl- t.t , Inc . 
403 st 42nd wtre t 

ew Yor k 17, l . Y. 

-· .. 

J Z/eh 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Dawson 

H - - i:st:. ~ µ.ns~ ·· 
N _ , J . Van Name 

Hopper ·-

Aj::, ' . ri•; . : HealY: 

9 J· 1952 
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Gent.l n, 

t .. 

I File T 

ti-· 
I . .I 
I !. 

JZ/eh 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Dawson 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

anuary i952 

l?..o-~ ~it - 9 

You are here r:, ~t.ified t t t. e lump sum unt or $53.89 tor 
the full ce and c rmpletion of t rk requir IJJ ... .,e Ho. 

246, as b,rd.tt bI you in y-su:r estimate dat d 27 Deee.moer 1951, i 

approved in ecord.unc.e witn p,iragraph 8 g)2 ot the contr.a.c shall 

be p~id !or s an addition o the contrac~ price. 
ll o·· 1• provisions or t · e contract .. 1all r·ffl,U,;;•u .. u. in .t'ull for-oe. 

and effect • . 

Full -Tur ~ ;ale ,..SJ. tt.ery, Inc. 
403 East ~ d Street 
New York 17, U.Y .. 

V r1 truly yours, 

Josen Zun$ei-
asist&nt Co- Ordinator of Construction 

· ad t.ere P4,1tW,:tt.1wL&m £!ice 

~Rg:Tfof1: . j " .· <~"•n 
,, ,C'/' 

, t -J ··:11~e ,,:, ~- ' ~ .... ' 

-----=di~-~ 4. ~ -
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Zunser 
Van Name 
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Ur- in nf'ullf:r 

Veq ruly yours, 

APPTI . . . J>j,/for 
THE COMPTROLLER 
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FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James .•• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
He~dquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

January 10, 1952 

OREGON 9-3950 

r e : Contrnct HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over Enst River Drive -
CI-LNG2 NO. 356 - Water Damage 

Reference : (a) F'I'\fS, Inc~ letter (Reese) d1ted 11/8/51 to l1r. J:mes A. 
Dawson 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On November 8, 1951 we sent you our l et te r, Reference (a), which r eads 
as follows: 

11,·,t the height of n severe storm on the morning of 7 November 1951 
at approximately 5: 20 ;.M, a Test Plug on a 1011 leader stack in the 
carpenter's shop in the 3rd Basement of t!Je Meeting Halls Building 
on the United 1~ations Project fail ed and r eleased a considerable 
amount of w~ter to that l evel. 

The reason for the t est plug still being used in an area already 
occupied by the United Nations was that the above nentioned l eader 
extends at hiGher levels into the General As sembly Building, which 
is still under construction, ther eby holding up the finnl t esting 
off the l eader. 

At tbe tir:1e the t est plug was instc1llod a tight secure fit was made 
and no trouble has occurred until this tine . Appar ently the wini 
nuts had been loosened somehow and, due to the volume of wo.ter runnin ; 
in the stack, the t est plug f •dled under the sudden pressure." 

FTW-S, Inc. immediately provided pumps to pump the wat er out of the ar ea 
involved. We then had plumc·i§r·e" clean out the lines, r eset the plug and 
do other miscellaneous work r equired to r epair the water damage . We wil:. 
include the cost of this work under t his Ch:mge No. 356. 

Under the authority and requirements of the contr~ct, we hereby r equest t h' 
proper adjustment of the contmct price and contract tirne be dealt with 
under the t erms nnd conditions of the contr:1ct . This Chanee will be anal;;·? i' 
with ,.:.11 inter est ed subcontractors -1.nd detailed estimates will be submi ttc< 
to you as quickly as possible . Definit e extension of contract time for 
cor:1pletion will be r equested as soon a s determination ca.n be n,q,de of the 
effect of this Chnngc on tt e entire job progress . 

Very truly yours , 

INC. 

MJG/CER/ens 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONmAGT-~--~---112 ': 

' . ~ -, ,. T ,r 
403 EAST 42ND S-TRE'Et ,-. , • .,,.- .... ....._. 

NEW YORK 17, r,j _'h;,. • J. cl, •• J ___ .....,_ : 

Mr. Jam.es ,,. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquart ers Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

' '1 1 > 

January 10, 1952 

re: Contra ct HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East River Drive -
CH.NGE NO, 277~D - Trustee ship Council Chamber - Installation of 

Mat erial from ;lbroad 

References: (a ) U . N. l11eeting Halls Dwg. SK-402, Ilev. 26 De cember 1951 -
"Wall and Ceiline Lighting Layout - Trusteeship Council 
Chamber", 

(b) 
(c) 
( ct) 
(e) 
(f) 
(g) 
(h) 
(i) 
(j) 

Mr, Jame s .1. , Dawson 1 s l etter 28 De cer.ibe r 1951 to F'IWS, Inc ~ 
Finn Juhl 1 s Dwg . No. 42,issued 12/28/51 - South Wall 

" " " 43, " 12/28/51 - North Wall 
11 " 48, dated 8/12/51 - Hall Light 
11 11 49, " 11/12/51 - Wall Light Gln:: ~:•1 

" " 50, 11 11/12/51 - Se condary June ... -;. :_ 
II II 51, If 11/12/51 - II l' 

11 11 52. 11 11/12/51 - Wall Flange 
Er. J. Zunser 1 s l ett er 3 J anuary 1952 to FTWS, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

This ChanGG is supplemental to the following Change s: 

Change rJo. 277, dat ed 7/10/51 
11 277-;1. , dat ed 8/16/51 
" 277-B, 11 u/10/51 
' 1 277-C, " 12/3/51 

On December 27, 1951 we r eceived prints of Ilef e rence (a) which showed t b . 
western most light bracket on t he north and south walls of the Trusteeshi ,.:: 
Council Chamber r eloca t ed ll 1-J.0 11above el evation 53' -011 • On January 3, >>- :~ 
we r e ceived your l etter of 28 uecember 1951, Hefcrenc e (b), which r eads 
in part as follows: 

"Proceed with the installation of the new l ocations and submit for 
our consider ation price s which a -~f eet the Contract Price . Include 
t he cost of thi s item in Change No. 277. 11 

On December 28, 1951 we r e ceived prints of ice f er ences (c) to (i), inclusive,, 
On January 4~ 1952 we r e ceived l1~r. J. Zunser 1 s l etter of 3 J nnua ry 1952, 
Reference (jJ, which r0ads in part a s follows: 

Continued •• • ~ . ' !' " 
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Mr. James · .• Dawson -2- January 10, 1952 

r e : Contract HQ 1/75 - CH .. NGE Im. Z"17-D 

"Reference the Fotolite Lenses for the wall fixtures (detailed on 
Drawings Nos. 48 and 49) you shall purcha se and install them. 

Proceed with the installation of all the work indicated on 
the rtbove list of drawings and include the costs in Change No. 277," 

The above rtdded inforr.12.tion will be t 0,k en into account in figuring our 
Estfr1c1.te for Change No. 277 and 277-\. to D, inclusive,. 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contrnct, we hereby r equest 
that proper adjustment of the contract nrice i'J.nd contract time be dealt with 
under the tcnns and conditions of the contmct. This Chn.nge will be analyv , ; 
with •tll inte r est ed subcontractors nnd detailed e stimat es shall be submitteo 
to you a s quickly a s possible . Definite extension of contract time for com• 
pletion will be r equested as soon a s dete rn1ination can be made of the effo c:· 
of this Change on the entire job progress. 

MJG/CEH/eas 

Ver;/ truly yours, 

FULLEl1-TU1/.NIJ/.-W.'.LSH-SL. TIERY, INC • 

""1·· 1 (l ( I _ r I iJ · '-( ,.) ( f{j, U.../ 
H. J • · Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 



OREGON 9-39!50 

UNITED NATIONS CO R"A'C l' ' 

403 EAST 42ND ST EET I !I 
A" ,., t., . 

NEW YORK 17, N Y. ~. ' 

Mr. Joseph Zuhser 
Assistant CoOrdinator of Const ruction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Zunser: 

January 9, 1952 

I 
/ -s-1r-r 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over 
East River Drive -
Plastering Work 

A meeting was held in your office at 10:00 AM on January 8, 1952 to discuss 
the covering of the radiant heat piping in the ceilings of the neck with an 
i dea of arriving at some procedure which would eliminate the necessity for 
taking down the ceilings which have already been plastered. The instructions 
for removal of the ceilings had been given in your let ter of 28 November 1951 
to us . 

Those present at the meeting were as follows: 

Messrs. Hennessey ) Messrs. Zunser ) 
Gawma.n ) Syska & Hennessey Hopper ) United Nations 
Marshall ) Healy ) 

O•Rourke ) T.A. QIRourke,Inc. McKee ) 
FIWS, Inc. 

Duff ) Reese ) 

Mr. Hennessey stated that the piping of the radiant heating coils in these ceil­
ings had to be eompletely encased in plaster in order to make the coils function 
with the efficiency for which they were designed. 

Mr. o•Rourke stated that a complete coverage of the coils had not been obtained 
chiefly because of the change from a 5/811x3/811 mesh metal lath, original l y speci­
fied, to regular 3. 4# black painted diamond mesh lath - said change having been 
made due to the unavailability of the wide mesh l ath. A human element - mainly 
the fatigue of the plasterers - had also played a part in the results obtained. 

Mr. 0 1Rourke suggested, as a remedy for the condition, that they cut the necessary 
holes in the present ceilings to gain access to the space above them and that they 
t:Jtrenlift up the thennal. batt insulation, cover the pipes with plaster and replace 
t he .insulation. He stated that this work would cause him additional expense and 
that it was above and beyond the requirements of his subcontract . He agreed, how­
ever, to proceed with the work in the interest of reaching an amicable and 
accept able solution of the pr oblem. 



Mr. Joseph Zunser -2- January 9, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Plastering Work -

Mr. Hennessey stated .that this work, properly performed, would satisfy his re­
quirements for the coverage of the coils. It was thereupon agreed that this work 
would proceed :immediately. Mr. Ga.wman cautioned that the radiant heating coils 
be shut off and that the hot water not be turned into them again for at least 
two weeks after the scratch and brown coats had been applied. 

We are proceeding in accordance with the above decisions. 

CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURllJ:ER--WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C. € . ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

cc/ Messrs. T.A. 01Rourke - T.A. O'Rourke, Inc. 
J. F. Hermessey - Syska & Henneesey, Inc. 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATION& CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 1'7, N. Y. d. · • .:1.L-----
' . 
J.anua~ 8,: i19~ s 

Mr. J a.mes .1.. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Offi•e 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

\ Jf\ld ✓ 1f / ~ 
,w<CJI REGIST!l"lll 7 io . ) , 

. . 
re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls anp. Covering -Over East River Drive -

CH:.NGE NO, 363 - Added Pipe Railing at Telephone Conduits - No1 Loung::3 __ 
; . I I · ; 

References: (a) U~N.Dwg. ST-Ji, dated 10/25/51 - "Telephone Conduits -
North Lounge". 

(b) Mr. James ;~ . Dawson's letter 14 Nover.iber 1951, 
(c) F'DtlS, Inc. Notification of Change No• 87, dated 11/29/51 , 
(d) Mr. James .\ . Dawson• s letter 5 December 1951 to FTWS,Inc ~ 

Denr Mr_ Dawson: 

On Novenber 16, 1951 we received prints of Reference (a). :i.t t he same 
time we received Reference (b), which reads in part _a s follows: 

"Will you please have your subcontrac;1ror, C. E. Halback Company, submii 
an estimate for the fabrication and instc1.llation of two (2) 1 ... 1/211 

outside diameter bent rt..pe railings as indicated on this drawingr 

The fllll'lge fittings which shall be attached to the floor must cover 
the telephone conduit ~lready in place, If possible use standc1.rd 
flange fittings which need not be the exact design as shown on the 
drawing, but must cover tthe conduit ruid serve the purpose of support·;:.,· 
the vertical part of the pipe railing". 

Since thie work consisted essentially of extending existing stub conduits, 
it was necessary to have the work perforrn.ed by Fischbach & Moore, Inc, 
Drawing ST-31 showed existing stub conduits in the same straight line al·· · 
though in the field they were not located in. the sane plane as the propo.:;eci. 
railings. It was decided by the United lfations that the price was to be 
based on leE}ving the stub conduits in their present locations with the ex,. . 
tenalQJiS not in a co:.u.:_on pl1:ine~ . • It was also decided that we we:re to 
use rigia conduit in lieu of pipe with 7-1/411 ractius bends ~.d stn.Jl{:.aTd 
floor flanges~ ' 

Our price was presented in our lktH'ication of Change No, 87, dated Novembc, 
29, 1951, Reference (c). On December 6, 1951 we received Lr. James A, 
Dawson's letter of 5 De cember 1951 which authorized us to proceed with this 
work. 

Continued, •• , . . . ' ' . • • I 
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hr. JaP.1es •• Dawson -2- January 8, 1951 

r e : Contr~ct HQ 1/75 - CH.i',NGC NO . 363 

le have proceeded with this work with the distinct understanding that its 
non-compl etion will not in any wn.y be considered in your final acceptance of 
or payment for the }i0eting Halls Building, 

Under tho authority and requirements of thu contract, we hereby request that 
proper adjustment of tho contract price and contract time be dealt with 

1.mder th0 t erms and conditions of the contract. This Change will b4 submittec'. 
to you as quickly a s possible. Definite ext ension of contract time f q_-r com-• 
pletion will be r equested as soon as detemination Cffi1 be made of the effect 
of this hhange on the entire job progress. 

JvlJG/C=::li/ eas 

Ver:"'J tn.:ly yours, 

FULIER-TUF/NEil-W.,LSH-SLl.'rTERY, 
·--_ ,, y'"1 ('. (_ . ( 

J ,J Jt ,'x'J·. './ _;., 1( '--t'A' 1 .I_ ., .. ,/ 
\ j ( k fft. ,{/ (., -----

M. J. Grogan L . 

Project :r:ruiager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. CJ 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

I:ll'. James A. 
Co-Ordinator o onstructi 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - U · d Nations \ 
New York York 

Dawson: 

Contract HQ l/75 - .Meeting HaJ.ls 
and Cover over East River Drive 
Sprinkler Changes 

This is to advise you that ~he changes plus additionail. 
sprinkler heads, as requested by your Mr. J. J. Hannegan, 
and discussed with you, Mr. Hannegan, Mr. Benson of 
Automatic Sprinkler Corporation and the writer, have all 
been installed and the recoimn.endations complied with. 

CER/CWB/bm 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC • 

. ~t#~~-
c. E. Reese . 
Project Engineer 

Cy: Mr. J. J. Hannegan, UNHPO 

EGON 9-3950 

t 
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Zunser 
McLeod 
Healy 
Hopper 
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lO Jan: ey 19.52 

V)JJ~ r;-( f ,g' 

,-our l tt.ters t. d 3 Jan cy 1952 and 7 Jan ry 1952 
mitting 1 t ot cost for the replac nt of t.one an4 alumin 
<Ja1I1&1P,u 1n th• fire on the 16\b f o 1951, aa tollo : 

J s Cullo & Son rbl.e Co .• Inc. 
General Bronz Corpor tion 
Fuller-,,Tum als latt.ery• Ine. (t'IIO 

hour • carp ter ) 

Total . 40 

rk to be done b7 ullo shall b a indica. ed in heir ofter ot 
Nn.•-•-r 19n to r lace .tour a. l.&r piec that. are c eked or badly­

and cl • bleach and re......ru.b seve other , rred pieces. 

orN pon 

hller• Tum r ls ....Slattery. In. 
403 t "2nd St. 

-ew York 17, N.Y. 

• s-- repair, a indicated int s.bove 
ediat.ely. 

Very truly your 1 

Joa p Zunser 
Ae ia t rdinator ot Const)"UCtion 

H dquart.era Planning Office 
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.., OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 0 3 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

January 14, 1952 

Mr, James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FORC~ANGE NO. 363 

References: 

Added Pipe Railing at Telephone Conduits -
North Lounge 

(a) U. N. Dwg . ST-31, dated 10/25/51 - "Telephone Conduits -
North Lounge'1 

(b) Mr. Jai"Tles A. Dawson I s letter dated 11/14/51 
( c) FTVcS, Inc. Notification of Change No , 87, dated 11/29/51 
(d) WJr . James A~ Dawson's letter dated 12/5/51 to FTWS, Inc, 
(e) FTWS, Inc. letter (Grogan) to U, N. dated 1/8/52 

Dear Mr , Dawson: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price in the amount of ONE Hffi\JDRED EIGHTY- FIVE DOLLARS 
($185 . 00) for the changes in the work itemized herein, which are required 
by the above references. 

Attached are three (3) copies of Fischbach & Moore's Pricing Sheet 
dated 11/23/51, giving itemized breakdovm of tbis change . 

No charges are included in t his estimate for any patching by 
Architectural Trades , 

... ill you kindly iss ue a Chanr,e Order- ADDI TI ON in the amount of 
<:)i l 85 , 00 to cover the changes i t emized herein. 

MJG/CER/lt)r 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-lJVAISH- S LATTERY, I NC. 

~-
• • ✓ ) 

,(_ 

M. J . Grogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

Mr. James /\.. Dawson 
Co~Ordinator of Construction 
Headqum-ters Planning Office 
Room 2272 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

United Nations, New York 17, N.Y. 
) 0 - I 

Re: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS AND COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
PARTJAL ESTIMI\TE #,4 far CHANGE No. 29i 
"Revisions to Heating, Ventilating ,_a-nd~A-1,_r __ 
Conditioning Work Originating in the Field'' 

-

F~NS, Inc. Letter (Reese) to United Nations dated 6/14/51 
t1 11 n ( Grogan) 11 11 11 11 6/15/51 

Ref erences: a) 
b) 
c) 11 " 11 (Reese ) tr 11 " " 7 /18/51 

d) 

e) 

(re: Heating and Mechanical Ventilation for Plaster Drying) 
F~NS, Inc. Letter (Bartley) to United Nations dated 7/18/51 
(re: Chilled Water Piping In~ulation - Refrigeration Room) 
F~NS, Inc~ Letter (Reese) to United Nations dated 8/3/51 
(re; Maintenance of Mochanicc1,l Ventilation) · 

f) FTWS, Inc. Lotter (Bartley) to United Nations dated 8/3/51 
(re: Maintenance of Mechanical Ventilation) 

g) FTWS, Inc. Letter (Bartley) to United Nations dated 8/3/51 
(re i Mechanical Fans for Ventilation) 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and a.uthori ty of Article 8(g) of our Con­
tract H~ 1/75, we claim an increase in our totnl guaranteed maximum cost price iP. 
the amount of TWO 'IHOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT DOLLJffiS AND NINETEEN CENTS 
($2,388.19) for the added heati ng, ventilating nnd air cmditioning work listed 
her ein which is r equired by the above ttreforencos 11 • 

The above pr.i. ce is broken dovm as follows: 

Item"No. l ~ c.r.s. #6305 dated June 7, 1951: 

Run Nelson heaters in Security Council. Throe shifts. 
Heaters to be r~n until Mondny Morning (8:00 a.m.) for 
drying plaster ceiling so painting can proceed as per 
Mr. Dawson's instructions. 

C~I.S. #6537 dated June 17, 1951: 

To place and maintain Hc:rman Nelson Portable heaters to 
dry plaster in various areas. This is to cover r ontnl 
and kerosene for heaters. (see r ef er ence 11c")• 
Fischbach & Moore, Inc. (Invoice No. 16711) •• ~i 650,07 

ti tf 11 tt ( ti ti 16588).~.~684~29 
Total Addition .. This Item •• • ............... • ~1334. Jo.••••• 
Figures carried forward to page {2) .• ,,,,u~u••••,•••~•••• 

Add 

$1,334.36 
$1,334.36 



,.. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Moct:i.ng Halls - Partial Est imat e 

N•• 4 for Chango No. 291 ::_ __________ _ 

Docombcr 28, 1951 
page (2) 

Add 
Figure brought forward from ji>agc (1). •• ••. ••. •• .•• ~., ... •• •• • ~l.,334.36 

Item No~ 4 -

Addition for putting into oper ation and maintaining the 
fan system~ 
Kerby Saunders, Inc. ( Invoice No, 1004)., , •, , fp857 ,·'96 

II II II ( II II 1005).,,.,.$195,87 
Total .Addition - This Item .. ,~••u••~••••• '••~!o53.83,.~, ;•, ·••~ · $11053. 83 

TOTAL ADDITION - THIS PARTIAL ESTIMATE,.,.•• $2,31:H:l.19 
One copy of each of Fischbach & Moore 's Invoices and Kerby Saunders' Invoi ces 

is attached hereto. One copy of each of Subcontractor's Time Tickets i~ already j 
your files. For your convenience wo are attaching t vro copi es of Fischl::aen & Moor '"' 
Vouchers that are cover ed by t heir invoi ces and one copy rech of National Sheet 
Me tal Works, Inc. invoice to Ker by Saunders., Inc• 

Will you kindly issue a Chango Order-J~DD I TION in the amount of $21 388,19 to 
cover tho work item ized her ein, 

MJG: CER: amc 
attach, 

Very truly yours., 

FU LLER-TURNER.-WALSH-SIJ. TTERY, INC• 

)n j . Cr2c-1c/.,IA,_,, 

M. J. Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

December 27, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

/1 

· r ii ~erV iCb 

~ I 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIM1\TE FOR CHANGE NO . 246 
Plumbing Nameplate Changes 

References: 

( a) Mr . James A. Dawson I s letter dated 4/16/51 to FT:vVS ,Inc . 
(b) FTWS,Ine . letter (Grogan) to U. N~ dated 4/27/51 ( C. 0.246) 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 
8(g) of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total 
guaranteed maximum cost price in the amount of FIFTY- THREE DOLLARS 
and EIGHTY-NI NE CENTS (153,89) for the changes in the work itemized 
herein, which are required by the above references . 

Attached are three (3) copies of Eugene Duklauer 1s Estimate 
Sheet dated 12/18/51 givi ng itemized breakdown of this change . 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-Addition in the amount 
of $53,89 to cover the work itemized above. 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Attachment 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-11rAI,SH- SIATTERY ,INC . 

- ,. I I 
_-, ; ;1 - -/ lf-'/ . / 'fl -·/ 

I I •· •/ • • 

-.I 

M. J. Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 

I 



EUGENE DUKLAUER INC. 

ESTIMATE NO. Cllana• ,z,6 
Jos,_--=•=~et~ta=:.1~•!!!!!~·~··!!....· _u:!1!.Batlt.!!kd-.... Ma-t-lo-u--... L,..,,et.......,t. .... r...__;,jy./ .... 1~,:,...~ .... ._1_ DATE JZhR/Sl 

~ ~ 

ARCHITECT _________________ _ 

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 

1 New Name Plates for otorlaecl va1... ·1 

QUANTITY I T E M p R IC E QUANTITY I T E M D . 
9~====¾======-..;====9==!==F""=-" - '====--+--==== 

I 

1 Fire Val•• Open • 

1 

Dome•tlc Valve Clou~d0 

' .Dome•tic Va1ve Open­
.Fire Valve Cloaecl•• 

"Control tor otor 
Operated Val'ff ln Dome•t 

1 Cold Ater · to uth 

Parktac. North Parking 

la.a.nl Aaaembly lor Fire 

En:lerge. »cy C. loae thla I 
Valve" 

I @$13. 60 ea. 

Labor 3 hr•. •l maa 

upe'l'Yi&Joa 3/7 hour 

eUare .11 

I sale• Tax . 03 

Colltr. Lia. . 003' 

011 I: P lSj 

J"OA,8 etc. . OS 

! 

I 

,I 

3 00 t 
l· 
I 

l 
3 • 
l ! 

I 

L 

i 

l T ZO 

9 45 I 

l 50 I 
I 

l ZO ~ 

99 
04 

f 6 18 

' " 55 

5 3 
I 

9 

I 

RICE 

I 
StATITlrn 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 
December 21, 19.51 

~.rr. James A. Dawson 
Oo-0rdinato~ of Construction 
l-Ieadquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 17, N.Y. }?-o 
RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS AND COVER OVER EAST RDTER DRIVE 

PARTIAL ESTIMATE #4 for CHANGE NO. 216B . 

-,g_'( 

11 Ki tchen and Cafeteria Area - Heating , Plumbing 
and Electrical - Above 83 '-011 Level ti 

References: a) Partial Estimate #1 dated 10/1/51 for Change 
b) II 11 #2 " lO/l.i/51 II II 

c) 11 II #3 11 ll/19/51 II II 

No. 216B 
II II 

II II 

~) Field Instructions 

Dear Sirt 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our Con 
tract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed maximum cost price b 
the amount of FOUR HUNDRE'D FIVE DOLLARS AND EIGHTEEN CENTS ($405.18) for the pai:~ 
ing of the exposed connecting piping for equipment in the kitchen area on the 4th­
floor. This work is bei ng per.formed at the verbal request of Mr. Walter Hopper 
who also approved verbally the price for t his work on December 14, 1951. . ,. 

The above price is broken down as follows:-

SPEC. Dl - SECTION 26 - PAINTING AND FINISHING 
(J. r. Hass Co,, Inc.) -

Addition for painting exposed pipe connections to equipment 
in kitchen area - 4th floor Meet ing Halls. 

Labor: J5 days@ $19.Bi (2. 83 x ?)/per day •• ~•••••••••••••$ 297.15 
Employees Welfare Fund?%•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20.80 

$ 3!7 .95 
Materia1: 7 Gals.@ $3 . 25/per gal .Q-,•••••••••••••••••••••••• 22.75 

. $ 346~70 
Overhead and Profit l5%••••••·••••••••••••t••••••t••••••••••• .51.11 

$ 39!.81 
F.,O~A.B. and U. I. 4.5% •• ••. •••• •••••••••• ••••• ••• •• •••• •••• 13.37 

TCI'AL nDDI TION-THIS PARTIAL ESTIMATE.$ 405.18~ 

Wi l l you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the amount of $Li.o5 .18 cOT er-, 
ing the vrork itemized herein as r equired by the above "references". 

MJG:CER:aoo 

Ver y truly yours, 
FULLER.- TUilllTER-W/J,SH-Sill. TTERY, INC• /) . 

11) .9.l1fJ<f,Cl·u.,,, 
M.. J .~rogan · 
Project Manager 



CI '}-' 0 -f -- I g - ~ 
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

De cente r 26, 1951 

Mr. Janes it • Dawson 
Co-Ordinat or of Construction 
Headquarters Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
Ns:;w York, N.Y. 

r e : Contract HQ 1/7 5 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East Id ver Drive -
Cl-L,NGE NO. 400-K - Added Costs Involved by Work Required f of Early 

____ Occupc:1.ncy of the Meeting Halls 

References: (a ) Mr. J ane s ·•• D1.wson's lette r 7 De cenbe r 1951 t o F'ItrS,Inc. 
(b) FTIIS,Inc~ l etter Decent e r 13 1 1951 t o Mr~ J c1.nes ·• D3.wson 
(c) Hr. James • DP.wson's l etter 14 De ce1:ibe r 1951 t o FrJS,Inc , 
( d ) tm Meet i ng Halls Dwg~ MH-.5K""'419 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

This Change is suppl emental t o our Chr-m.se Nos: 

400, dat ed Larch 6, 1951 
400-.. .• , d?.. t ed ,,pril 3, 1951 
400-B, dat ed June 26, 1951 
400-C, da t ed July 6, 1951 
400-D, dat ed July 30~ 1951 
400-E, d'l.tcd .. ueust 22, 1951 
400-F I dat "d Sept er:ibl:! r 111 1951 
400-G, dat ed Sept~nber 12, 1951 
400-H, d'l.t 0cl October 5~ 1951 
400-I, dat ed Nover.iber 5, 1951 
400...J, d :1 ed De cenber 11, 1951 

On Decenbe r ll 1951 we r e ceived lwfo r ence (a) which r equested us to subnit 
a price "For FurnishinJ and Insb.lling t he r equired het t, rs, Valves, Pipes, 
Fittines, Insulation and Labor ne cessary t o sub-met er t he hot and cold wat er· 
supplie s t o t he Truck 1lepRir Shop known RS Room 3-B27, l oca t ed on the 3rd 
baser:ient l evel in t he h eeting Hnl l s". 

This price was Given t o you in Re f er en ce (b )~ 

On Jecer:1ht; r 18, 1941 we r ecei ved yoU'r' l ett er of 14 De cenbe r 1951~ Hef er ence 
(c), which r ends t:. s f ollows : 

''lile n.r e s ending you her e-with the f ollowing .quthorization i ssued by the 
United lfations Buildinr,s han.qge:1.ent Service f or iten s of work t o be 

done Unde r Change No ~ -400, Heeting Halls: 

Date Iten 
12Decenber rr;;:-38 1. Inst~ll el ectric met ~r nnd panel, change 

circuits to rte ter liJ htinc 3.nd air conpre ssor 
unit. (. ,ir Conpressor t o be provided by 
Coope r ative ,) 

Continued, ~ , , •• 



Mr. James A. Dawson -2- Decemb0r 26, 1951 

re: Contrnct HQ 1/75 - CK,NGE NO. 400-K 

Date 
12December 

Item 
No~ 38 2. Furnish and install wntor neters on hot and 

cold water lines, Provide two hose line 
connections with hot a.nd cold supply to eac:, 
f or car washing south of sink and compres sor 
unit. See E,VanNrune for location. 

3. Instnll approximately 24 linear feet of 
existing National type, steel and glass 
partition in accordance with attached plan. 
Upper glass lights t o re.main, center glass 
panels to be clear glass. Provide plate 
glas~ panel with 1211 wide x 611 high pass 
opening at rail level and 4" dia speak holec 
Plate gl ass panel t o be set in door. Pro­
vide two coats of paint, 

It is indicated in the order that the estir.int ed cost of this work is 
$1,225~00. This estina.to hn.s been authenticated by you and allocat ed b:1 

the Buildings Mann.ger.ient Service of the United Nations and this ar,1ount 
of money is not t o be exceeded." 

'Il:6 11i.ttached Plan" r eferred t o in Item 38-3 is Meeting Halls drawing HH~K-41.q 
undated, two copies of which wer e r eceived on Deconber 19, 1951 and six copies 
on December 20, 1951. · 

You state that all work is t o be conpleted by : ~1952. \f?J .. :till. ~~vo: 
to~ but cannot guarantee, to meet this dat e, .;, 

Under the authority and r equir8nents of the contract , we hereby r equest th,i t 
proper adjustuentc.f the contr::i.ct price and contract ti.1.1e be dealt w-lth unde r 

the t enns nnd conditions of the contrn.ct. This Chnngc will be analyzed with 
all inster ested subcontractors and det niled estimat es will be submitted t o you 
as quickly as possible, Definit e extension. of contract tiue f or completion 
will be requested as soon as det ermination can be made of the eff ect of this 
Change on the entire job progress. 

MJG/CEH/eas 

Very truly yours , 

FUWR-TUfiNJ!lH...vLLSH-Sh.TTERY, I NC . 

-1JJ,)f_c/1it:z:t1/;-1../ 
M. J. A}rdgan ( , 
Project Manager 
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FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. JarJes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquai,ters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y .. 

December 26, 1951 

r e : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over Sast River Drive -
CHANGE NO. 319 - Additional Painting in 2nd & 3rd Basements 

Dear Mr, Dawson: 

Paragraph #26~10 of t he specifications for Painting and Finishing states 
that 11All exposed unpL.1.ster ed wall or exposed concret e ceiling surfaces, 
including sides and soffits of bear.i.s, girders and columns, unless speci­
fied otherwise, formed by c6ncret e and oasonry blocks or tile, where noted 
on the "Schedule of Fini shes" as "unfinished" shall have 2 coats of an 
approved cold wat qr paint (Resin Emulsion paint) other than wher e lead and 
oil paint are specifically r equired, except for Elevator shafts which are 
not to be painted~ 11 • In the "Schedule of Finishes" on your contract drawin[: 
A-23 under the headings of 11Walls"and 11Ceilings 11 ther e are two sub-columns 
headed "Finish" and "Paint". For sor.i.e spaces the word "Unfinished" has 
been inserted in the ''Finish" column with a dash in the "Paint" column. In 
other instances the '.-1ord "Unfinish" has been inserted in the 11 Finish11 column 
with the word "Yes" in the "Paint" column. When preparing their estimate 
the painting contractors figured on painting the walls .:md ceilings in 
unfinished rooms in accordance with the specifications given above,only 
wher e the word 11Yes 11 appeared in t he 11 P,'.1. int" column. 

1it the time that we wer e starting painting in the 2nd and 3rd basements of 
the Meeting Halls we asked you numerous time for a paint schedule showing 
the kind and color of paint to be applied in each room to be painted. We 
were finally instructed by you to carry out this painting in the same 
manner as was r equired for the painting of similar portions of the Secretariat 
2nd and 3rd baserm:mts ~ with the exception, however, that no painting was to 
be done at that time lll the Reproduction Area and in the stairs and stair 
halls. 

In proceeding in accordance with these instr uctions J.I Hass' p:iinters 
compl~to~ the painting of various spaces in the 2nd anct'Jrd basements where 
no paintmg should have been done since the Fini sh Schedule called for the 
walls and ceilings to be unfinished and t he dash was shown in the "Puint" 
co~UJrJI:, Some of these spaces were continuations of spaces in the Sec~etariet 
Building which had been painted to the Contract Line under the Secretariat 
contract, 

J! I. Hass Co~ feels that this error was occasioned by the f act that they 
did not hav~ ~ ctef~e painting schedule to use. They have ther efore re-
quested that they be paid for the added work involved, ' 1 

Continued •• • • 



Mr. James '- • Dawson -2- December 26, 1951 

re: HQ 1f75 .... CHANGE NO. 319 

Under th6 authority and r equirements of the contract, we her eby request that 
prbper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt with unde~ 
the t erms and conditions of the contract. This Change will be analyzed with 
all interested subcontractors and detailed est:ir.Jates will be submitted to yo'..: 
as quickly as possible •. Definite extension of contract time for completion 
will be requested as soon as det ermination can be made of the effect of this 
Change on the entire job progress. 

MJG/Cl::H/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TUill{~H-W. ,LSH-SL".TTERY, I NC . 

'l· i ) , r:}4-.f,(Ft/ Q,i,c/ 
11 , J. Grogan '· 
Project }i:anager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
U N ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, rJ?<Wember 26, 1951 

Mr. J ame s .~. Dawson 
Co-Ordinat or of Construction 
Headquarte r s Pl nnning Office 
Room 2272 - Unit ed Nnt i ons 
New York , N. Y. 

~- 1--- J<l_~ ' 
OREGON 9 -395;;._v 

r e : Contr.:1ct HQ 1/75 - Moet:l,ng Halls ::i.nd Covering Over Ea st River Drive­
CH,,NGE NO, 353 - fwvisions in Lintel Reguirenents 

' ' ; 

Rcf 0rences: (a ) 

(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e ) 

C.E. H11lbnck Co. 1 s drawing HMS..5~1, dat ed 6/14/~,;;. 
nnd 11,1. pproved ri s Not ed11 by United Nations on 7 /15/50 
UN Dwg~ HH-Sh...,372, dat ed 16 Februqry ,1951 
l1r~ J o.1x s .• • Dawson's l etter 16 Februa ry 195l to FTWS,Inc . 
FT:IS, Ino 11 l et t er hnrch 5, 1951 t o Er . J c.lT.leS .•• D1wson 
L.r . J ame s . • Dawson' s letter 7 Harch 1951 t o FT1,rs, Inc. 

Cn June· 16., 1950 we . sent you printf3 of C .]! 1 lfalbaok Co.' s drawing HMS&5,.,.l 
i:O~willg ths aobe.dule of l oose lintels t hey had figured for t h-:: !lieeting 
Ha,lls. When you r eturned this drawing t o us 11,.tpproved as Not ed" on July 
15, 1950 you del et ed t he nun~ er of the l i ntels and we a sked the Gener al 
Br onze Corporation (C. E~ Hal b:l.ck & Co.) t o submit a credit f or these or:dss :;.. ,_ ,1 

From tha t tir,1e we had t o have Halbnck furnish var i ous pi e ces of angl e t o 
be used ove.r openings :;,rhi ch wer e nut appa r ent fron the plans and which :ue­
quir ed linte:\.s, :!e , ther efor e , decided not t o submit Hal.back's credit unt i l 
the work wa s substantially complet ed and an a ccurnte a ccounting could be r.n :J r:; 
of the differ enc e between t he lintels figured and the lintels actually r e­
quired. 

On Februar y 19., 1951 you s ent us copies of Refe r ence ( b) which shows a 
supported lintel over the 70 1- 0" l ong exhaust grille in t he s outh wall of 
the Nor th Del egat es' Lqunge . He r e ceived your l etter of 16 Februo.ry 1951 
confirming t he t r ansni t t al uf the drawing and s t ating tha t this dr awing is 
an amplification t o work included in the contract and will not aff ect the 
Contr a ct Price , 

In our l etter of k1rc,e 5, 1951, Refer ence ( d) \vO advised you that tl.i e 
s~ccinl lint <:: l ... wa!,(.li1cludod in ~he ?ont r ·'. ct si~c? the conti nuous gr~lle wa s 
first shown on Archite ct I s dr awing ,-,-21 by Rovrnion No, l; dat ed 1 Larch 
1950. ..t that time l-{r. Roe se n.gr eed with Er. Healy that C. E. Hal bo.ck wa s t c 
proceed with t he furnishint.; and i nstnlling of the lintel and t lrn.t it' s cost 
would b0 t aken i nto a ccount in maki ng our ftlna l money ad just nent f or the 
lintel s under Change No. 353 , 

On 1,;arch 9, 1951 we r e ceivL: d your l e t, t er of 7 Iiarch 1951, Ref e r ence (e ), in 
which you contended tha t t he 70 1-011 l one; lintel should have bsJ en included 
in our C(..ntrnct, a stnt ,)ment with which we do not agree~ In the l a.st para­
gr aph ,:f y our l ett 0r, howeve r, you stat e that 111Q. adj11sting the cost and 
credit f or l oose lintel s not used and lintels deliver ed t o the j ob as stat ed 
in the third par ag:rn,ph uf your l 1:;tte r of 5 March 1951, the item of lintels f c 
the 70 1..;J)" x 0'-:5 11 grille should be included, 



... 

Mr. Jame s ,~ . Dawson -2-
December 26, 1951 

r e : Contract HQ 1/75 - CH.1.NGE NO •. 353 

Under the authority nnd r oquirenents of the contr~ct, we hereby r equest thRt 
proper ad justment of the contr~ct price and contract tir.le be dealt with und~: 
the t en1s and conditions of the contr,tct. This Change will be analyzed wit l-1 
all i ntu r4s ted subcontrnctors and det niled estir.n t es will be submit t ed t o yot.: 
as quickly as possible , Definite extension of contract t:i.Ir~ f or corr.pl etion 
will be r equestod as s'oon as det em.ination can be raade of the effect of thi s 
Change on the entire j ob progress. 

MJG/CER/ eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLEii-TUHNER-W. ,LSH-SL'. TTZRY, INC. 

) r), 0'· Cih .. u uti . {,~ 
M. J . tirogan C 
Pr oject Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James , •• Dawson 
Co...Ordinator of Construction 
Headq~arters Planning Office 
Roon 2272 - United Nations 
New Y_ork, N. Y. 

December 26, 1951 

Q_ YO "1,,, ;e - '?) 
OREG0~9-39-5<J.....---

r e : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over Ea.st River Prive -
CH,,NGE NO. 364 and ESTIK.TE FOR ClL NGE NO, 364 COIIBINED - Increased 

.New York City Sales Tax 
-,., • . I J 

Hef erence : (a) ~ra Conpaneation Letter No. 13 (EC,..13), dated 5/25/51 

Dear Nr~ Dawson: 

The above Extra Compensation Letter inforr1ed you that we proposed to submit 
our clair.1 f or Extra Compensation due to t he fact t hat you had intended to 
deduct 3% New York City Sales Tax on nat erial invoices from May 11 195;1,, in,-,. 
stead of t he amount incl uded i n the contract. Our subcontracts state that 
all Federal, State and Municipal t ruce s have been included in the Subcontract 
Price and that an ai,10unt equal t o t he sULls of such Federal and State Taxes 
and such Nunicipal Sal es and Uee Taxes r..ot actm.lly paid by, or which nay 
have been r efunded t o, the subcontractor shall be deducted fron the subcontr c: :-, 
price and credited t o the Contractor and/or Owner. 

When tae subcontractors submitted their price upon which their various sub,­
contr~cts wer e based, the New York City Sale s Tax on mat erials amounted t o 
2% of their value . On itens purchased aft er May 1, 1951 you have deducted 31 
f or New York City Sal es Tax. In t his Change Rnd Change Estir:int e Combined 
we, therefore , clain on behalf of our various subcontractors additional 
compensation in t he t ot al aiwunt of t he extra 1% as deduc ted ,. 

In accordance with the authority and r equireclments of .,rticle 8( g) of our 
Cont:r1e1. ct HQ 1/751 we her eby clA.in and i ncr e,,:se i n our t ot al guaranteed maxi 
r:ruo. cost price i n the auount of THREE THOUS:,Im 'J'f,JO HUNDRm FIF'.IY..,.IHNE 11ND 
52/100 DOLL.',l?.S (:;;3,259.52) to cover this ac➔ded Sal es Tax deduction. T.Je a re 
att:i.ching heret o n. t abulation t o show how t his ar:i.ount was de t er,min~d . 

Will you pl ease issue a Change Order ,,DDITION in the above arnount so that we 
can reimbU+se t he aff ect ed subcontractors. 

Very truly yours, 

NJG/CBll/ ens 

FULLEn-Tu~um-T J, ,LSH-SL. TTERY' INC. 

}rJi¼l1rv,, .. ~ . ( {/ (... , ,,.,,.,, t,\..../ 
li . J •. rogan . 
Proj ect r;anager 



INCRE .• SES OF T.JC S,1.VJNGS ON 1,L ,TERLtL I NVOICES FROM MJS 1, 1951 to 
DECEMBT!;R 26 1951 

CONTIL CT HQ 1/75 - M .ETING H,1.LLS 

' • ·· ··· · 3% 2% 1% 
heport No . Subcontra ctor Tax Saving Tax Saving •,f, i.ffer ence 

15,16 ;dJbott Gla ss Co, 34.87 23,,25 11.62 
10, i~tlantic Met al Prod. 35.10 23.40 11.70 
6, · ; .. utomatic Sprinkler Corp, 56,14 37.42 18~72 
37 thru 

40 Br ennan & Sloan.-Knickerbocker 346!53 231.01 115,52 
10 thru 15 J er emi ah Burns, Inc• 53.42 35~62 17,80 
32 II 39 Fi schba, ch & Hoor e_, Inc, 2,898.45 1,954,03 944.42 
5, Gener al Br onze Cor p~ 212.40 141~60 70.80 
4 thru 8 J. I. Ha ss Co. 246~21 164~14 82~07 
7 II 12 J ohns -Nrmvi lle Sales Corp. 253,13 179.84 73129 
9 II 16 Ellis J oseph,Inc, 133 ,65 89.60 44,05 
19 II 25 Lockwood Hdwe ,Nf g.Co. 209. 04 139~36 69~68 
4, L. H.Larkin, Inc. 7. 88 5,25 2.63 
13 thru 17 J.Hnrry NcNall y Ha.son Corp. 111.27 74,17 37.10 
21, Hurmy Hill ':. -.r. Co . 660~ 00 440.00 220.00 
1 thru 3 Newell,Or r & 1!n.l sh, I nc. 210.11 140.09 70,02 
3, , •• T. Petrillo Co.Inc. 2,19 1.46 ~73 
11 thru 22 T . .. . O' Rourkc ,Inc, 656.11 437.42 218.69 
46 II 70 Ke rby Saunde r s , Inc . 2,474.73 1,649, 81 824.92 
2, Wr.1, J . Scully ,Inc. 129. 60 86 ,40 43.20 
14,23 Scherbak Spe ci~lties ,Inc . 127.74 85,16 42.58 

8,858.57 5,939,03 2,919.54 
Fl'WS, I nc . 12020.28 680.,20 339e98 

T0TdLS 9, 878, 85 6, 619.33 3,259.52 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. J a.r:1.e s _\ ~ Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Ho1.dquartc:rs Plnnning Office 
Roor:i 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y~ 

December 26, 1951 

cCi_o- I'-~ 
OREGON 9-3950 

r e : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East River Drive -
Cf-LIJG2 UO . 196-i. - ,·i.rchitectural Drnwing i, ... 23, Schedule of Finishes, 

Revision #19, dat ed 1/22/21 

Dt.!ar Er. Dn.wson: 

This Ch:1.nge is suppl emmtal t o our Chm1ge No~ 196, dat ed February 8, 1951. 

The n'Jove r efe r enced dru.wing showed a r evised floor finish for the various 
spa ces i n the Leetinr, Halls. Your r epresentatives instructed us t o install 
a white met al t errazzo strip in t he floor finish wher ever a change from 
asphalt tilo t o carpet or asphalt tile t o cement finish occurred at doorways ,, 

.(t doorways they were to be installed in the position shown in sill section 
#20 on :,rchitecturnl Drawing ;,-136, H.evision (f3, dated 13 i.1.tarch 1950. At 
carpets they wer ,1 t o be pl aced appr oxir:iat cly 611 back of the carpet line show .. t 
on the Eighth Scale .~rohitoctural Floor Plans so that the carpet when laid 
would l ap over the a sphalt tile a distance cf appro.x::inately 611 • 

We hnve had this strip installed by Brenn/311 & Sloan , Inc~Knickerbocker Con­
struction Corp, and their cost will he i ncluded in our Estimate for Change 
No . 196 and 196-••• 

Under th0 authorit:, nnd r cquir<.1ments of the contrnct, we hereby request that 
proper adjustnent of the contract priceaand contract time be dealt, with und e :­
the t erns and conditions oft 0 contr, ct. This Change will be analyzed with 
all int-. r ested subcontractors nnd det 1.iled estir:ntes will be submitted t o you 
as quickly .s possible. Definite extension cf contrac~ tir.ie for completion 
will be r equested as soon as determination c'ln rio mnde of tho effect of this 
Change on the entire job pr ogr ess . 

MJG/CE1-l/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TU~~H-W,.LSI!-SL. TTERY, INC. 

? --, ) •X-9z,r-p~v--/ 
h . J . <Jogan ,., 
Pr oject Mnnager 
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OREGON 9-3950 ✓ 

\ 
- b{RNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

u rl1TED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

December 114., 1951 

J 

~ l!r, Jls A. iawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room. 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - : eeting H0stJ-r-v 
Dear Mr. Dawson: 

I 

and Cover Qver East River Drive 
Special Lighting Changes 
Security Council Chamber 
Electrical 

At a, special meeting on November 30, 1951, held in Mr . M. Harris• 
office, which meeting was attended by Niessrs. Harris, Aussem and_ 
Seelman, of the United Nations; Messrs. Helligers and Pellagrini, 
of Syska & Hennessy, Inc.; Mr . Harry MacNa.ry, of Fischbach & Moore, 
Inc.; and Mr . c. w. Bartley, of Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc., 
the letter· dated 26 November, 1951 fromSyska & Hennessy, me. to 
the Headquarters Planning Office, Attention of Tui.r. M. M. Harris, 
was discussed . in detail and t he f ollowing decisions arrived at. 

1. Fischbach & Moore, Inc. were instructed to remove the 
anodized cut off ring obtain and install an extension 
socket about 1-f' to 1!11 and relamp th'.e 48 Type 15 
fixt ures with ;300 watt .lamps in place of the 150 watt 
lamps now installed. 

2. Fischback & Moore, Inc. were also instructed to remove 
the Standard Simes fixture cat. #44261, consult with 
the Simes' designer, and resubmit a drawing ·showing what 
changes must be made to the fixture so that it can be 
lamped with a 750 watt lamp. 

All this work to be done on a Time and .Material basis with signed time 
tickets and approved mat erial invoices, said tickets to be approved 
by 1vir. Seelman, as your representative, and by this office for 
Fuller-.rurner~vtalsh-Slattery, Inc. 

We have not issued f ormal instructions to Fischbach & Moore, me. to 
do t his work, nor have we as signed a Change Order number to cover 

§ 



Mr. James A. Dawson -2- December 14, 1951 

the work, but have been waiting for your written instructions and 
authorization. Vfe respectful]S" suggest that this work be done under 
open Change No. 294 - Meeting Halls. 

CER/CWB/bm 

cy: Mr. H. MacNary 
Fischbach & Moore, Inc. 
226 Ea.st 41st st. 
New York, N. y. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TUR~ -VfALSH-SLA.TTERY, 

/4 f-or~-
c. E. Reese .i. 
Project Engineer 

INC. 



Gentl n, 

JJHe/js 
cc: Aussem I j_ f 0 

Nelson FT 
Healy-2 tf . lv,.1 ... 

· ~ - Harris ' FiL1T . . .. , ,_,,,. 

,. • ,r l i ~- ..... ·:~ . ~~~=~ ]t"._l;v lM 

I 
.J t 

e~ e ting Hall and Cover Over st 
Ri er Drive - Contract HQ 1/75 

cb List No. 2 
Caulking of Faeia under window 
Ft>urt.h noor 

28 

~~~:~nel. 
( ' 

er 1951 · 

/JO-S--Jf-1 

In your letter ot ll Dec b r 1951 you ex.pl.a.in in detail the 
it "Caulk joint between copper .flashing and al.uaii...a .. ...., f cia" which 
appears on Page 2 or our Punch List. tor th 4-th Floor, d t d 29 ov-

ber 1951. You state tha b t e Co ~ract Doc ts and in subs 
quent changes no caulking for sueh location WU ever required and/or 
requested but that caulking for this loc tion was indicated on 
Drawing G 3 prepared by the General Bronze Corporation., 

In th last paragra hot thia lett r your et. our a.dvic aa 
to whether you should have Vinje · ath rrstrip and Caulking Co . e u1k 
the above subject it on al pa or cot plus basis. 

Our Mr. J. J . Healy h s verbally instructed your Kr. C. E. Reese 
to submit a rice tors e. Arter receipt of the estimate we shall 
instruct you how to proceed. 

Fuller-Turner- alb-Slattery, Inc . 
40& t 42nd. Str et 

ew York 17, N. I. 

Very tru.13 yours, 

J • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator ot Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
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') {·, _J -1,-, ,\,) ,.... 
1Yo,s-,g- <// -

OREGON 9-39!50 

\ ~ 

EJi:,TURNER-WAt..:: , INC. 
V 

UNITED NATIONS 

~ EAST 42ND STREET ) .. •1 YORK 17, N. Y :/ ' 

--~~oor 11, 1951 

~ --· cft') 
James A. Dawson 

C rdinator of Construction 
Headquart~rs Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Hations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear YJ.r. Dawson: 

re : 

I . " 

Cont ,act HQ l/75 ~ :~:i: -/ '{ -~ 
Halls and Coveri.L!g Over East 
River Drive -
Punch List #2 - Caulking of Facia 
under Windows - 4th Floor 

On December 4, 1951 we received copies of your Punch List for the 4th floor, 
dated 29 November 1951. • On the 2nd page under t he heading of "Exterior" 
this Punch List calls for us to "Caulk joint between copper flashing and 
alu.'1Wlura facia 11 • This, apparently, refers to caulking the joint at the 
bottom ofthe facia under the 4th floor ·...r.i.ndows . 

Section 11B11 of Contract Drawing A- 112, -shows a detail of this facia vihich requires 
no caulking. When A-112 was revised on 7 /31/50 detail 11X11 was -added to 
show the condition at t he point under discussion. That detail did no'i' re-
quire any caulking. 

In preparing ;thei:r 'details of drawing GBM-38, the General Bronze Corporation 
found that they had to pull their facia away from the masonry wall on ace unt 
of the continuous angle on top of the wall, and also to provide room for 
fastenings at the bottom of the facia . This resulted in the open space be­
tween the facia and the wal l which the General Bronze Corp. showed caulked 
on their drawing. This additional work was never picked up in our changes 
because your draidng A-112 was never revised to agree with General Bronze Corpo 
detail. 

Please advise us whether you wish us to proceed ·with this caulking. If you do, 
we wi ll obtain a price from Vinje Weatherstrip & Caulking Coo either on a 
Lump Sum or Cost Plus basis as you require . 

CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FlJLI..LR- TUPJf;:;R-WALSH- SLAT'l'ERY, INC, 

c. t . ~ . 
Co E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



• 

: 

G tl ., 

• 50 dat d 11 .uec:tGC!.t,e 

No . 51 dated ll 

• S2 dated ll Dec 

Ret r ce the Po 
on Dr wings • 48 

ceed tb th 
the abov-e list ot dr :wi 

lull.er-Turner-Wale lett ey, Inc. 
403 t. 42nd tre 

ew fork 17., N. Y. 

JJHe/js 
cc: (Aussem 

(Nelson 
(Healy-2 

[)~ - ( Harris 
\\~\\ . (Hopper 
'(; J (Zunser 

3 J.t.n 

(VanNarne 
(McLeod 

1952 (Stevens 
(Hannegan 
(Seelman 

t nr 

• ) :fJfo d 
Qo ·, ~ -tr-s 

rou (6) inta ot 

all 

tor 

x tor 

tion ~tr 

• 



- I} I ,,-

•../,/)// p / ' )/J j /) 
1//fl,Jt'II ~f/1 , JU, c-1.r/., 

December 19, 1951 

SUBJECT: Meeting Halls ~r. Covering over E.ast River Drive , Nevr York City 

United Nations 
403 E. 42nd St reet 
New York 1 7, N. Y. 

Dear Sir: 

As of the close of business December 31, 1951, this Company will be 
merged into United States Stee l Company, another wholly owned subsidiary of 
United States Steel Corporation, and will become a general operating Division 
of that Company. United States Steel Company will succeed to all of the 
properties and rights of American Rridge Company and assume all of the 
responsibilities and obligations of such Company, 

As of January l, 1952, all business formerly conducted by the 
American Bridge Company will be conducted in the name of American Bridge 
Divislon, United States Steel Company, 

Due to the fact that the above contract (s) will extend past that 
date, we wish to immediately take all steps necessary to insure its (their) 
continuance without interruptions or confusion as well as to insure the 
honoring of invoic es render ed after that date in the no.me of American Bridge 
Division, United States Steel Company. If required by you, we will furnish 
a copy of Certification by the Secretary of State of New Jersey evidencing 
the merger as soon as the same i s available . 

We trust that this not ice i s satisfactory but wi ll appreciate your 
acknowledgment and any further suggestions which you mi ght have, 

Very truly yours, 

Vice President 

----
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OREGON 9-39'S0--• -

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
l,JNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Decerr>b er 3, 1951 

Hr. James A. Dawson 
Co..Ordinator of Construction 
Headquart ers Plann:ing Office 
1?.oom 2272 
United Nations, New York 171 N.Y. 

J.E : CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING I-L'.J,LS Ji.ND COVER OVEn EAST ;uVEn DiUVE 
PARTI!..L ESTTI1f.TE #3 FOR CI-L\}JGE NO. 291 
"Revisions t o Heating, Ventilating and Air 
Condi tioning Work Originating in the Field" 

l1eferences: a) F'ITJ'S Lotter (noose) to United Nations rlatod 6/IL/51 
b) .FT.TS Letter (Gr ogan)to United Nations dat ed 6/15/51 

Dear Sir: 

c) FT'ffS Lo tter (Reese) to United Nations dated 7/18/51 
(re: Heating and nocho.nicnl Ventilation for Plaster 

Drying) 
d) FTHS Lot tor (Bartley) t o Uni tad Nations dat ed 7 /18/51 

(re: Chilled ',Tat or Piping Insulati on - Refrigeration 
Roo:r.i) 

e) FTrJ'S Lotter (Roo se) to United Nations dated 8/3/51 
(re : r'.aintcnancc of Hechanical Ventilation) 

f) F~"JS Lotter (Bartley) to United Nations do.tad 8/3/51 
(re : i-:o.intemince of t!echanical Ventilation) 

g) FI'rTS Let1,er (E~e7) t o Uni tod Nations dat ed 8/3/51 
(ro: '. :ochanical Fans for Ventilation) 

In accor dance -vd. th tho r equirements and aut hority of . .',,rticle 8( g ) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/75, we clai!n an increa se in our t otnl guarnntood maxi mun cost price in 
tho ariount of F1CUR THOUS! .. ND SIX HillIDI?.ED FIFTEEN DOLL[..,l.S MID FOIi.TY mm CENTS 
D41 615.41) f or the added hoating, ventilating and air conditioning ,;.o rk listed 
her ein ·vrl:iich is required by tho c1bovo 11rofcr ences 11 • 

The above :orico is broken dmm o.s follovrs: 

Itor:1 No. 1 - c.r.s. #6305 do.t ad J ll11C 1, 1951: 

Rim Nelson heaters in Socuri ty Coi.mcil. Throe shifts. 
Heaters to b e run until Honday Horning (8100 n. n.) for 
drying pla.stcr coiling s o pQinting can proceed a s por 
Mr. Dmrnon ts instructions. 

c.r.s. #6537 dated Jlmo 17, 1951: 

To plnce and naintain Her ron Nelson Portabl e heaters to 
dry plnster in var ious areas. This is to cover rental 
and kerosene f or heaters. ( sec r ef or cmco ''c" ). 

(continued on page 2) 

Add 



... 

Mr. Jcl.I:lcs A. Dawson 
Re : Contra.c t Ht:1 1/75 - Moot ing Hr'.11 s - Pn.rt inl 

Es timat e #3 for Change No . 291 

Iten No . 1 (cont inued): 

FT'iJS , Inc . n.rI.n. No. 015714 .................... $ L,. oo 
015749 •••••••••••••••••••• 62 .06 
015753 •••••••••••••••••••• 62 . 06 
015758.~~ •••••••• , •••••••• 62 . o6 
015761 •••••••••••••••••••• 65.72 
015765 •••••••••••••••••••• 184.28 
O!l.5766 •••••••••••••••••••• 245.87 
015772 •••••••••••••••••••• 61.12 
015773 •••••••••••••••••••• 123.17 
015774 •••••••••••••••••••• 123.17 
015786 •••••••••••••••••••• 122 . 40 
01S863 ••••••••••••••••••• 1123~15 
Q!!l864 •• ••••••••••••••••• 279,57 

Docombor 3, 1951 
pr,gc (2) . 

Add 

Kerby Saundor s , Inc. (InYoicc No. 959 ). ••• ••• ... 540. 98 
Fischbach & Hoore1Inc . (Invoice. No.16523) ••••• 1134. 43 
Total Addi t ic:n - This I tem ..... •• ............. ~~ Uf9[i. 04 ... •uuo ~r4,,l94 .04 

I t em No. 5 ... 

Ldcli. tion for l o.bar required t o ro-nrrnnge pnnol heating 
coils in North Del egat es Lounge. 
Korby Samdors, Inc. ( Invoice No. 967 )•••••••••~~~172, 49 •• ••••••u ~ 172. 49 

Iton Mo. 6 -

Addition for r o- r ou ting tho duct sho1:,m on Drrg. 2Nl to 
provide clearnncc t o m access door used t o service 
the steel r ollin[; shutter betwom tho ?Ioc ting Halls 
and tho Gonoral ..l'.ssovbly. 
Kerby Saunders, Inc. ( Invoi ce No. 50-41) . • •• •• $248,88 ••• ••• •••. ~? 248. 88 

T0T:J, /1DDITI0N ... THI S PiJlTL\L ESTTIJf,TE•••• ••• ••••. •• ....... ~4, 615.41 

One (1 ) copy of onch FT(.fS Daily "iiork i1eport, Fischbach & ~.:o or c t s Invoice and 
Kerby &l.unders' Invoice is o..ttachod heret o. Ono (1) copy of oach of Subcontract or' s 
Time Ticke ts is already in your f il.ae. For your convenience wo arc attach:ing t wo 
(2) copies of Fischbach & Hooro f s Vouchers tho.t are c over ed by their invoi ces and 
one (1) copy en.ch of National Sheet Eetal i}or ks, Inc . invoice to Korby Sm.mdor s , Inc. 

17ill you kindly issue a Cho.ngo Ordor-1"..DDITION in tho nmolll1t of ~)4, 615 . 41 t o 
cover tho nar k itenizod heroin. 

HJGi CER: o..nc 
ntt ach. 

Very t ruly yours, 

FULLER-TUTIJTEn- Hl:.LSH-SIJ~TTEJ.lY, INC• 
-, 

if/) (~ . ,' 1· ,:-;, . · _ _,,,. 
'• 

I:. J . Grogan 
Proj cct 7 ~1111agor 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST '42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

December 20, 1951 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Of11.ce 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nations, :-r .Y. 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drjve 
ESTIIvi!-i.TE FOR CHANGE NO. 351 
Special Exit Light Brackets for 
Trusteeship Council Chamber 

References: 
(a) Mr . James A. Dawson ' s letter dated 10/4/51 to FT1fTS, Inc. 
(b) Mr. Finn Juhl ' s Dwg . No. 39, dated 9/3/51 - 11Exi.t L.ights 11 

(c) Mr, James A. Dawson ' s letter dated 11/21/51 to FTVTS, Inc . 
(d) FT11'S,Inc , letter (Grogan) to U. iL dated ll/28/51 ( C. 0 , 351) 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 
8( g ) of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guar­
anteed maximum c-ost price in the amount of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE 
DOLLARS (:)131.00) for changes in the work itemized herein, which are 
required by the above refer enc es . 

Attached are three (3 ) copies of Fischbach & :rfoore I s Pricing 
Sheet, dated 11/ 15/51, given ite,~ized breakdovm of this chang e . 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order- Addition in the amount 
of ~131.00 to cover the work itemized herein . 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Attachment 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TUmER- WAISH-SLATTERY,I NC . 
( ' 1··· I 

" ·) .1 ) ,, .• ( I , ,, ----;,-;-
. V I - i. 1 li{_J.1:.-, 

M. J . -Grogan i 
Pro ject Manager 
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FULLER - TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

December 19, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-nrdinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIWTE FOR CBA'ITGE NO. 341 

References: 

Dear Sir: 

Added Hollow Metal Partitions -
Verbatim Reporters Area a_!,_~_;!._1 - 0 11 Levels 

(a) Mr . James A. Dawson ' s letter dated 9/4/51 to FT\iYS,Inc. 
(b) U. N. Dwg. I,iH-N-1-Cl, dated 8/20/51 
(c) FTWS, Inc. Notification of Change #82 dated 9/14/51 
(d) Mr. James A.Dawson ' s letter dated 9/21/51 to FTWS,Inc . 
(e) FTWS,Inc . Letter (Grogan) to U. N. dated 10/8/51 (c . o. 341) 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price i n the amount of TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY D0LLAft 
AND SIXTY-THREE CENTS ($2, 840. 63) for the changes in the work itemized 
her ein, which ar e required by the above refe r ences. 

This estimate is broken down as follows: 

PART IV - SECTION 16 - HOLLO? METAL OFFICE P.ARTITI0i'JS 
(E . F. Hauserrnan Co . ) 

Quantities Description Contract 
Unit 

240 1/f Erect Partition (open above) 3.55 
25 11 Furn .& Erect 11½" DMB (no pack.) 1.42 

24 " 39 oz. Crystal GI . 42" high 3.32 
1 Labor @ window end condition 6.95 

240 1/f Sam& Ftd. Partition - 2 coats 1. 95 
25 1/f New Ceiling Channel . 83 
25 1/f Erect stock ceiling chanel & 

new wood crovm mould 1.38 
25 1/f Furn.& install fibre gl..i.ss 

filler @ ceiling . 09 
240 1/f Remove from stock, hoist and 

distribute 1, 05 
T OT A L 

TOTAL 

--
852 , 00 
35 , 50 
79 . 68 
6.95 

468 . oo 
20. 75 

34.50 

2, 25 

252 . 00 
....... .. i 1, 751.63 

- Page 1 -
(cont'd. on Page 2~ 



.. 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office - Page 2 - Dec. 19, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/75 - ESTJMA TE FOR CHAliJGE_ NO. 341 

Brought Forward from P. 1 

PART IV - SECTION 26 - PAHTTI NG & FH[ SHING 
(J. I. Hass Co.,Inc.) 

1. Painting exposed wire mould: 
1 painter 7 hrs, @ $2.83/hr. 
Welfare Fund 7% 
1 Gal . Flat @ $3,25 

15% o & P 

~19, 81 
1.38 
3.25 

24.4h 
3 . 67 

FOAB & UI L.. 5% . 89 
29 . 00 

TOTAL - T:.rrs SECTION ••• . • 
PART V - SECTION D - ELECTRICAL V:ORK & FIXTURES 

(Fischbach & Ifoore, Inc.) 

Electrical Work Shovm on MH- N-1-Cl 

TOTAL - THIS ESTEIJ,TE 

ADD 

~1, 751 •. 63 

29, 00 

$1,060. 00 

$2,BL.o.6~ 

Attached are three (3) copies of Fischbach & Moor e I s Pricing 
Sheet dated 10/ 15/51 giving itemized breakdown of this change . 

lJITi 11 you kindly issue a Change OrdGr-ADillTI ON in the amount of 
$2, BL.0.63 to cover the changes itemized above . 

MJ G/CER/lbr 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-1NJ'J.,SH-S LATTERY ,I NC . 
_. / ·-

j .1· j >r ·r;>/;~r-. ·,/ 
. I · - 1 ,1, ,. 

/ 

M. J , . Grogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr. James A. Daws on 

UNITED N ATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

November 27, 1951 

r 

RE : Contr act HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cove r Over EAst River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 206, 206A , 206B 
Mechanical Changes - Tr usteeshi p Council Chamber 

Ref er enc es : 
(a) u.N. Dwg . SK-MH- Hl2-2 , dated 2/5/51 
(b) U. N. Dwg , SK- MH-H21- 5 , dat ed 2/3/51 
(c) U. N. Dwg . SK- MH-H21-6 , da t ed 2/3/ 51 
( d) Mr • . Jos eph A. Zunser ' s l etter dated 2/20/51 to FT1rS ,Inc. 
( e ) U. N. Dwg . SK- MH- E- lOL-5A , dated 2/2/51 
(f) U. N. Dwg . SK,..MH- E- 101-5, dated 2/2/51 
(g ) Mr. J os eph A. Zunser 1s l etter dated 2/21/51 to FTWS ,I nc . 
(h) Mr . J ame s A. Dawson's l etter dated 3/30/51 to FTV!S, Inc , 
(i ) FTWS ,l nc , l et t er (Gr ogan) to U. N. dated 3/9/51 ( C,0. 206) 
( j ) FT1~.-s ,I nc . l etter ( Gr ogan) to U, N. dated 3/26/51 ( C. 0. 206A) 
(k) FT1HS,Inc . l etter (Grogan) to U. N. dat ed 4/6/51 ( C. 0. 206B) 

Dear Si r : 

In accor dance with the r equirements and authority of Article 
B(g ) of our Contrac t HQ 1/75 , we claim an incr ease in our totRl guar­
anteed maximum cost price in the rn,tount of $4840 . 91 fo r t he changes in 
work i t errd. zed her ein, -which ar e r equired by the above r ef er ences . Note 
that the el ect r i cal wor k r equired by the abov e r ef er ences is not included 
in this estimate and 'Nill be submitted as part of C. O. 307 . 

Attached ar e three (3) copi es of Kerby Saunders , I nc . Summary 
Sheet # 1 dated 4/ 17/51 ·with quotation ;-1/ 4649 from J ohn B. Hewet t Co . ,I nc . 
and ,fational Sheet Metal Works Estimate (1 page ) no dato , all attached, 
giving itemized br eakdown of this ctatlg9o 

No cha rg e is included in t he estima t e for any patching by 
Architectural trades , 

Will you ki ndl y issue a Change Order-Addi tion in the amount 
of $4840,91 to cov er the costs itemi zed above ! 

MJG/lb r 
Enclosures 

Very t ruly your s , 

FULLER-TUR.NER- V.ri',LSH- S LATTERY , I NC. . . / , r) J ->{ \1 ( ( -t/l ,. .• __,,, 
i 

M. ·J , Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 
November 8, 1950 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constructim 
United nations Planning Office 
405 East 42nd Street 
New York 17, New York. 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - I.lEETTIJG HALLS & COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
ESTifM.TE FOR CHAHGE NO. 65 
Cha~ges in Structural Drawings dated 6/7/50 
and 6/15 /So. 

References: a) United Nations Drawing 1\JiS-15, 
b) u " " MHS-34, 

Rev. #4, dated 6/7/50 
tr #2, II 6/15/50 

c) " " " RMHS-6, II #3, ff fl 
II n d) " " " RMHS-8, 

e) Raic.forciog Steel Engineering Bureau Dwg. No. 21~ 
approved 7/24/50 . 
a.s compared with: 

f) United Nations Cornmen ts (Black Book) dated 1.2/20/49 
g) 11 ti Drawing MHS-15, dated 12/14,t9 
h) n " " MHS-34, 11 ll/17/49 
i) 11 " " RMHS-6, Rev .. #2, dated 6/2/50 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and aut:iori ty of .t-irticle 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/75, vre hereby claim an increase in our total maximum guaranteed 
cost price in the lump sum amount of 'JJJ'O THOUSAND 1''l0 HUNDRED TWENTY TVlO 
DOLLARS .)JJD NTIJETY CENTS(~2,222.90) for the items listed herein ,;hich are r e­
quired by ti.11.e changes in structural draw:i.ngs 11 a" through "d" above. 

The above increase is broken do:m as follows: 

SECTION 2, 3 mid 4 - CONCRETE CONSTRUCTICN 
· (Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) 

The following additional work was all shown on 
referenc es "a11 ru1d 11d". 

(a) At Elev. 97' added r einforcing steel around 
perimeter of building. 

(b) At Elev. 97' changed slabs from Gritcrete to 
Stone Concret e . 

✓ ) 

ADD DEDUCT 
1) .Add 7.4 Tons of Rein!. Steel @ $247.hO/ton ~1,830.76 

2) Add 152 CY of JOOO# Concre te © $ 14.42/cy 2,191.84 

3) Deduct 3,578 SF of Reinf. Mesh @ $.0722/sf $ 258.33 

Totals carried forward to page (2)., •• ~•••••••••• $4,022.60 $ 258.33 



, 

Mr. James ~ Dawson 
Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 

Estimate for Chanse No . 65 

November 8, 1950 
Page (2) 

SECTION 2, 3 and 4 - COIJCRETE CONSTRUCTION(cont 1d) 
(Br ennan & Sloan, Inc.) cont'd 

Totals brought foI"\vard from page (l)·•••••·• •••••• •••••• $41 022 .60 

4) Deduct 148 CY of Gri tcrete @ ~13 • .27 /cy 

Net .. '.deli tion 
5) .Add Labor Increase Eff. 7/1/50 

12% on $809.63 • ••• • • ••• • •• ••••• 

0 & p 15% 
FOAB 4½% on $906. 79) 

TOTAL .ADDITION - THIS ESTIM. .• TE 

$4, 022.60 
2, 222. 29 

~1, 800.31 

97.16 
$1, 897.47 

284. 62 
40. 81 

$2, .222. 90 

DEDUCT 

$ 258.33 

1, 963~96 
$2, 222.29 

No i terns wer e f01md in r ef erences "b" or 11 c " which will affect aur tot al 
cost. 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order- :~ddition in the amount of ~2, 222 . 90 to 
cover the additional structural work itemized above . 

i.I jG: CER : amc 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNEH-W:.LSH- SIJ .. T TERY, INC • 

--.I . \ , -· ( . 'l 
i l . . y . ,, ~- -/-- (_ ( ~/ l. . , ___ 

M. J . Qi'ogan .. -
Project L~"'.Iln.ger 



U~o -~-/& - ~ 
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET November 8, 1950 
NEW YORK 17, N . Y. Revised December 1?, 1951 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarter s Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
REVISED ESTHIATE FOR CHANGE NO . 65 
Changes in Structural Drawings dated 6/7/50 
and 6/15/50 

References: 

Dear Sir: 

a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 
e) 

U. N. I)wg . MHS- 15 , Rev . #4, dated 6/7/50 
II II MHS- 34, II #2, II 6/15/50 
11 II RMHS-6, II #3, II II 

II 11 RMHS- 8, II II 

Reinforcing Steel Englneering Bureau Dwg. 
approved 7/24/50 

As compared with: 
f) U. N. Comments (Bl ack Book) dated 12/20/49 
g) 11 D"'nwing MHS- 15, dated 12/14/49 
h) 11 11 MHS-34, 11 11/17 /49 
i) 11 11 RMHS-6, Rev , # 2, dated 6/2 /50 

No .21, 

TI-ITS ESTIMATE SUPERSEDES AND CANCE LS OUR ESTI MATE FOR CHANGE 
NO. 65 DATED NOVEMBER 8, 1950 . This revised Estimate conf irms the copy 
which was corrected, and initialled by Mess r s . Zunser, Scanlon and 
Wright on December 19, 1'751. The quanti t ies shown herein were deter mined 
by compromise of all disputed items and shall not establish any pr eoadent . 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 
8 (g) of our Contr act HQ 1/ 75 , we hereby claim an increase i n our total 
maximum guaranteed cost p6ce in the l ump sum amount of ONE THOUSAND 
EIGHT Hill~DRED FORTY-FIVE DOLIARS AND FORTY-EIGHT CENTS ($1, 845 , 48) for 
the items listed herein which are r eq uired by the changes in structural 
dra·,.·ings 11 a 11 through 11 d" above . 

The above increase is broken down as follows: 

SECTIONS 2, 3 and 4 - CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION 
(Brennan & Sloan , Inc .) 

The f ollowing additional wor k was all shown on 
references "a" and ·1d11 • 

(a) At Elev~ 97 ' added r einforcing steel around 
perimeter of bui lding . 

- Page 1 -
(Cont ' d . on Page 2) 



.. 

:Wir . James A. D-'3.wson 
Co- Ordinat or of Cons t r uction 
Headquart ers Planning Off i ce - 2 - Nov ~ 8, 1950 

Revised Dec . 19 , 1 951 

RE : HQ 1/ 75 - Revised Estimate for Change No . 65 

SECTI ON 2, 3 and 4 - CONCRETE CON.STRUCTI ON ( cont I d ,.) 

(b) At Elev, 97 1 changed s l abs from Gr:i.toc'ete 
to stone concrete: 

1) Add 6 . 15 tons of Reinf . steel @ $247 . 40/ ton 
L = 768 . 75 

2) Add 157, 8 C. Y. of 3000# Concrete @ 14 , 42 / cy 
L = 624. 26 

3 ) Deduct 3, 578 SF of Reinf . Mesh @ t . 0722/ sf 
L = 130 . 60 

4) Deduct 153 . 8 CY of Gritcret e @ $13 . 27/ cy 
L = 669 . 05 

Net Addi ti on 
5 ) Add Labor Increase Eff . 7 / 1/50 

on 12% of 653 . 36 

0 f: p 15% 
FOAB ~~ on 731 . 76 

ADD DEDUCT 

$1, 521. 51 

2, 275 . 48 

$258.33 

2, 040 , "3 

-:i,796. 99 2,299. 26 
- 2, 299 .-26 

1,497. 73 
78 . 40 

1,576. 13 
236. 42 

32. 93 

TCYI'~L ADUTI ON - TIITS ESTI MATE $1, 845 . 48 

No i t ems wer e f ound i n refer ence s 11 b 11 or "c" which will affect 
our t otal cost . 

Wil1 y ou kindly i ssue a Ch:mge Or der- Additi on in the amount of 
$1, 845 , 48 to c over t he additi ona l structural wor k itemiz ed above . 

MJG/CER/ l br 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TURi"\JE.R-WAI.Sl-I - SLATTERY ,I NC. 
-_ I 

: , j ·;. ·\ •• / , ,., 

. ' ( . ~ 0 >·./ 
\ 

M. J . Grogan 
Projec t Manager 



,-, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . December 12, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 350, 350A, 350B 
Expansion __ Joints in Roof at 83 1-011 Level 

References: 
(a) The Tremco W.fg . Co . ' s l etter (C. R. McNamara) dated 10/17/51 

to New York Roofing Co. (T . B. Breen) 

Dear 

(b) The Tremco Mfg . Co. ' s letter (C . R. McNamara) dated 10/23/51 

(c) 
( d) 
(e) 
(f ) 

Mr . 

FTWS,,Inc . 
FTWS ,Inc . 
FTWS,Inc . 
FT11'1S ,Inc. 

Daws on: 

to New York Roofing Co. (w.g. Hand) 
Letter (Grogan) to U. N. dated 10/18/51 (c.o. 350) 
Letter (Grogan) to U.N. dated 10/29/51 (c. o. 350A) 
Letter (Reese) to U~N. dated 11/ 19/51 
Letter (Grogan) to U. N, dated 11/ 19/51 (C , 0. 350B) 

This estimate is submitted with the understanding that Revised 
Estimate dated 12/11/51 for Change No , 238 is previously approved. 

This estimate includes t he t otal actual costs for work performed 
in connection with the original ins t allation and in connection with final 
procedure of this change , exc l usive of those items for which reimbursement 
has been r eceived from The Tremco Mf g. Co. 

1. Actual Costs in connection with original installation: 

Trucking and hoisting original #920 
Lowering and r eturn trucking of #920 
Removing #920 already installed 

$60, 00 
47. 00 

480.,00 
587~60 

2. Actual costs in connection ½~th fi nal procedure: 

New Tremco caulking & w<>ilmting Compound: 
Freight prepaid $1032 , 12 

Trucking & hoisting nevr 
compound 

Flexcel expansion joint Mtl. 
Cyclone Blower 
Installing Flexcel j oint and 

53 , 50 
367 . 50 

73 . 77 

Tremco caulking compound 1158. 00 
Welfare, Pension, Social 

Security & u.r . (lo½% ) 121. 59 
2806.48 

3 . Credit for expansion joints in Change Order No. 238 

-Page 1-
TOTAL - This estimate •••• •• ••• 

ADD 

$587, 00 

28o6. h8 
$3393, 48 

3217 . 00 
$ 176. Lr8 



Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 

-2- December 12, l951 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Estimate for Change #350, 350A,_350B 

The New York Roofing Co. will return the cyclone blower to you 
upon request. 

Will you kindly i ssue a Change Order-ADillTI ON in the amount of 
$1?6.48 to cover the changes itemized above. 

MJG/CEHilbr 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WA I.SH-SLATTERY, INC. 

M. J. G~ogan 
Project Manager 



<[_-I~:[ ,,, I <?-:-t 
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET Noveriber 16, 1951 

:'1:r . Jrums A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
i-ieadquarters Planning Office 
Roor.i 2272, 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

United Nations., Nev, York 17, N.Y. 

REt CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS 1.i\JD COVER OVER Eli.ST RIVER DRIVE 
PARTY~£ ESl'Th!ATE }13 FCR CHANGE NOS. 400, 400A 
TO 4000 mctuSI vE . 
ffti.dded ~osis Invo!ved by Work Required fer 
Early Occupancy of the Meeting Halla" 

r 

References: a) United Nations Letter (Dawson) to FTFIS, Inc. dated 2/20/51 
b) tt 11 11 n n II fl n 3/12/~ 
c) II 11 11 II II II n II J/2/>l 
d) fl ff " II " 11 II " 3/13/.51 
e) 11 II II If II II 11 II 6/11./51 
f) II II II II If II tl II 6/Jli/:51 
g) II fl ti II fl II ff 11 7/2/r;J_ 
h) 11 11 n n fl u II n 7 /2 5/51 
i) to United Nations dated 3/6/51 
j) II 11 II 11 4/3/5l 
k) n " n " 6/26/51 
1) It 11 " " 7 /6/r;J. 
m) II II If tt 11 tt II 7 /30/~ 
n) II fl tt n 8/22/8 
0) II It If It 9/ll/51 

FTWfJ. Letter (Grog 
II ff 

II fl 1 

" tt ff 

II ff tr 

11 II If' 

II ti 11 p) ff If II ff 9/22/51 
q) Inc. dated 8/15/_sj. 
r) 11 n 11 11 n 9/6/51 

United Na. (Dawson) to FTWS, 
II II II 

:Jear Sir: 

In accordnnce with the requirements and authori t,y of Article 8(g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/75., we claim additional compensation in the amount of SIX THOUSllliD THREE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLti.RS AND TrJENTY TiffiEE CENTS (:;)6.,370.23) for the work listed here 
in which is required by the above "references,. 

This price is brokm down against Change Item Nunbers as :follows: 

'?bange Item#: DeseriFtion,: 

7 Reproducti on ,u-ea - 2nd basement. Provide labor 
that may be required for installation of the 
equipment listed under this ite~ 

15 Provide temporary electric s e1·vices i'or t he :ii~(Jkg 
il€.J.:t. (('."'•,a on the 24 re .. bnsiA effectiire Aug .,st li 
1951 through August 311 1951G 

16 To cover the instal:b tion of seventeen water cooling 
uni·cs in the Conf'erence Areao 

Figures carried forvrard to page (2).,. u ., •.. ••• •• •••. 

TOrJJS: 

(; 458.68 

0 866.05 

01352.50 
t:)2677.23 



... 

Mr. James .ti.. Do.wscn 
de: Ccntract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls - Partial 

Estimate #3 for Change No. 400, 400A to 
4000-1 Inclusive 

November 16, 1951 
(Page .2.) 

CHANGE I'lEM #: Descriptions 
Figures b"rought farvmrd .from page (f) ....... ••••••• .......... •• ·•••• 

17 

20 

Furnish necessary- labor and nnterinls to connect 
Garbish Can Cle nner1wi th proper water and steam 
connection, in ;3rd baseI!$lt1 Meeting Hall area as 
outlined to Mr. Hannegan of Rend.quarters Planning. 

Provide terrporary electric service for the Meeting 
Hnll area., on a 24 basis, effective 1 September 
through 30 September 19.51. 

8 799.74 

TCY.l'~T. /IDDITION - THIS PARTilJ, ESTHL'l.TE•••••• • •••• ()6,.370.23 

Attached hereto are four (4) photostatic copies of breakdown of Partial Esti ... 
mate #3 for Change No. 400 and Sheet #1 gives further breakdovm of the above figut"o,, 

f .. lso, attached hereto, is one {l) copy of each of the Daily Invoices and Sub­
contract and Material Invoices which are listed in the first column of the photo­
static copies of the breakdown. 

Will you kindly :i,ssue a Chnnge Order"'hDmTI0H in the amount of ()6,370~23 to 
1Jover the costs i te1uized above. Estimates covering additional costs other than t ho::.. 
itemized herein will be subni tted at a l a ter date. 

'.~.JG :CER: a.n:o 
:•-t/.::n.~h. 

Very truly yours, 

u. J. Grogan 
Project Manager 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY. INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET t 
NEW YORK 17, N. Y . November 30., 19 51 

Hr. James A. Danson 
Co- Ordinator of Const r uction 
Headquarters Planning Of fie e 
Room 2272 
United Na t ions, New Yor k 17, N, Y • 

RE: 0 .1i.]'B.ACT HQ 1/75 - HEETING HAJ ,LS lU"\TD COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
PARTIAL ESTI'. .ATE 'lf'f+ for CHAJ.'IJGE NOS. 4001 400.A 
to 4000 I NCLUSIVE 
11.Addcd Costs Involved by Wor k Required far 
Earl y Occupa:1cy of the !!eeting HaJJ.s'' 

Ref erences: a) United Nations Lot t er (Dnws on) to FTWS, Inc. dat ed 2/20/51 
b ) II " II II ti II II II 3/12/4_sl 
o) II " II II II II II 11 3/2 51 
d ) II t1 II II II II n II J/lJ/5J. 
e ) II II II II II II fl " 6/14/51 
f) II II ll II II II II 

11 6/1¾~ 
g ) ti II ,, 

" " II II ,, 7/2 51 

ii 
II II " II II " " II 7/2¾:1 

FTWS, Inc, Lett er ( Grogan ) to United Na ti on s dated 3/6~1 
II II II II II II II II 4/3 51 

k) II ti II II II II II II 6/26/451 
1) " ti ti ti II II II " 7/6 51 
m) II II II II " II II II 7/30/51 
n) ti II II " II II II II 8/22/51 
o) " " II II It II II II 9/11/41 
p) II " fl II II ti II II 9/22 51 
q) United Nati on s Let ter (Dawson ) to F'J,'WS1 Inc. dated 8 / 1%51 
r) II II II ,, II II II II 9/6 5l 

Dear Sir: 

In accordan ce wi t h the r equir emerr1;s and authori ty of Article 8 ( g ) of ou:::• 
Contrac t HQ 1/75, we claim addi t i onal cm:1pensat i on 1n the am01mt of FIVE THcur::;i ,, 
SIX HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DCLL\RS .AUD EIG.HT'I CENr S (05,618,80) for the work listed 
herein which i s r equir ed by tho above "references"• 

This price is broken dovm against Change Item Number s a s follo-vrs : 

Change I tem #: 

16 

18 

Des cription: 

To cover the ins t all a t ion of seventeen wat er 
c ooling uni ts in t he Conf er ence Ar ea . 

Provide t emporary s team maint enance for re­
fr i ger ati on system of the !Iee ting Ha ll Ar ea, 
on a t rrenty-f our hour basis, effecti vo · ' · 
1 Sept. through 30 Sept, 195:I., 
Figure s carried f orwar d to page (2) •• ••••• • • , 

TOT,\LS: 



. ' 

.r . J 2:1.e s A. Daws on November 30, 1951 
Pa8e (2 ) . Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - :·:eeting Halls - Part ial Estimate 

for Change Nos . 400 , 400A to 400G Inclusive 

Change I t em #: Doscriptioni TOTALS! 

Figures brought f or war d from page (l)••• • ,•••••••,•••~••••••••• 0 2:,235. 74 

19 Provide t orrq::,orar y ventilation · in Hoot ing H~l 
A:rea on a t,;renty ... four hour basis, effective · 
1 Sept. through 30 Sept. 1951, 

Install a t empornry 1;rood.en door in the 2nd­
bas ement, Garage , t o provide a stor age r oom 
for Telecommunica t ions Equipment. 

TGrAL ADDITION - THIS p;J;.TLL ESTTI :!.TE, •••• .,~, 

~3,357.68 

25.38 -----·-

,.\ ttached hereto are four ( 4) photostat i c copies of broakdovm of Part ial Es t:i. :r.ia c,, 
#h f -or Change No~ 400 and Sheet #1 which gives fu.r t hor br eak down of t he above fi gu:..·. 

Also, att ached hereto, is one (1 ) cop;_r of each of the Dai l y Invoice s ;md Sub­
contract· and Ea t erial Invoices vihi ch are listed in tho fir st c ol umn of the photo­
st atl.o copie s of tho br eakdovm. 

Wi l l you ld.ndly i s sue a Change Ordor- fJ)DITIOj) in the amount of ()5.,618 . 80 t o 
cover t ho costs i t emized above , Estimates covering additional costs other t han 
those itemized herein will be submitted a t a l ater dat e . 

l:JG : CER : amo 
attach., 

Ver y t r uly yours , 

FULLER- Ttffii'TE::-1.- W:\.LSH-SL/. TTERY, LJC • 

',. \ . ' f I ) '-,._ l : . . . · 
I ( , .'!. l./ 

' t 
:1. J . Grogan 
Project Hanager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

0 - ~ - ,~ .... ~ 
GON- 9-395G _;;:.;-

December 211 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordim tor of Con s tructi on 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
Uni t ed Nati ons , New Yo~k 17, N. Y. 

RE: CONTRACT H~ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS il.i\1D COVER OVER &\ST RIVER DRIVE 
ESTIMA TE FOR CHl\NGE NO. 336 

Ref erences: a) 
b) 

Dear Sir: 

"Protection of Carpet and Other Firu.sh Surfaces" 
in11Bar 111..reas of South & North Lounges" 

United Nations Let ter (Daws on) to FTW'S, dated 31 /.ugust 1951 
FTVlS, Inc. Letter (Grogan) to United Nations da t ed Sept. 17, 195':.. 

In accor danc e wi t h the requirements and authority of l.rticle 8( g) of our Cr,:: . 

tract HQ 1/75, we are pl eased t o advise you t hat ther e vvill b e no change in our 

·ktal ;uaranteed maximum cost price due t o changes r equired by the ab ove 

11 r ef er ences"~ 

Will you kindly aclmowl edge r ecei pt of and accep tance of t his estimate, 

Ver--J truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-WJ.LSH-SL:.TTERY, me. 

MJG:CER:arno 
rJ'J~i/lt~ 

M. J. Ur ogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

OREGON 9-3950 

INC. ~Jr 
December 21, 1951 ~ 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, N. Y, 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO, 348 
Added Ventilati on Systems in Third Basement 

References : 
(a) Mr. James A. Dawson ' s letter dated 6/26/51 to FTWS ,I nc. 
(b) FTWS,Inc . letter dated 8/13/51 to Mr . James A, Dawson, 

("Request for Price No . 28 11 ) 

(c) Mr . James A.Dawson ' s letter dated 11/8/51 to FI'WS, Inc . 
( d) All "Reference" letters and drawi ngs menti oned in 

Reference (c) 
(e) FTWS ,Inc . letter ( Grogan) to U. N. dated 11/16/51 (C. 0. 348) 

Dear Mr . Daws on: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8 (g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price in the amount of SEVENTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($17,774. 00) f or the changes in the work itemized 
herein, which are r eqiJi r ed by the above r ef erences . 

This estimat e is broken down as follows: 

PART V - SECTION A - HEATH!G, v-BNTI LA.TI NG :r. AIR CONDITIONING woR.K 
Ker by Saunder s , Inc . ) 

1. Estimate for Pai nt Shop Exhaust - 811/51 $2975 . 00 
2. Estimate f or Carpenter Shop Dust Collector 8/1/51 7469. 00 
J. Estimate for Battery Room Exhaus t - 8/1/51 635. 00 
4 . Estimate for Machine Shop For ge Exhaust - 8/2/51 2145 . 00 
5 . Estimate for Caustic Soda Exhaust - 8/2/51 3044 . 00 

TOTAL - TI-ITS SECTION $16, 268,, C, 1 ' 

PART V - SECTI ON D - ELECTRICAJ.. ·1H ORK ~" F:XTURES 
(Fischbach & Moore, Inc , ) 

1. Estimate for Paint Shop Exhaust - 10/26/51 ,ji, 
:P 398 . 00 

2. Estimate for Carpenter Shop Dust Collector 
10/26/51 196 000 

3, Estimate for Battery Room Exha 1Jst - 10/26/51 88 . 00 
4 . Estimate for Machi. ne Shop For ge Exhaust 

10/26/51 273. 00 
5. Estimate for Caustic Soda Exhaust 10/26/51 551. 00 

TOTAL TI-ITS SECTION 1506. 00 
T0rAL -TillS ESTI MATE $17,774. 00 

- Page 1 -



Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordi nator of Construcb on 
Headquarters Planning Off:Lce - Page 2 - Dec. 21, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/75 - ESTD!IATE FOR CHANGE NO. 348 

Attached is one (1) copy of each of Kerby Saunders, Inc . estimates 
noted above , toc-; ether with three (3) copies of each of Fischbach & Moore's 
estimates, Sheets 1 to 5 inclusive, giving detail of work included in their 
estimates. 

No charges are included in this estimate for patching by Archi tectt:r-­
al trades . 

Will you kind]y issue a Change Order-.A.ddi tion in the amount of 
,17, 774. 00 to cover the work itemized above . 

MJG/CER/ lbr 
Attachments 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- WAISH- S IATTERY,I "i1C, 

V i .,.. '"-/ , ' I , __ ,,,.,. I 
., -.. ., ,,. '. I ,I : "l . ~ _ _,,,_. 

Ili . J . Grogan 
Project Manager 

/ 
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Gentle on, 

cc: 

---
JZ/ml 

Zunser 
McLeod 
Healy 
Van Nam 

s' Janua 19.52 

: Cont.t,act HQ l/?S - et.ing Halle and 
Gover OYer st, :RiTer Orin -

J 1 o - S- - JY -l 
lot.itice.tion ot Change o . 88 (R.P. o . 41) 
Fumish and Install ter leter on Hot and 
Cold ' at.er §ypplie to T£UEk Repair Sh<:>pi Jl9ge lf!:2.7 

Please be adv.i.aed that the work covered by the attached otU'ica­

tion ot Change No . 88 (R. P. No . 41) w.s authorized b7 ue in our letter 

to you, dated 14 Dec ber 1951, subject: Change Order o . 4001 under 
' 

th• 2nd it ot Unit d Na.tiona Building Management Servi.cw Work Ord.er 

·o. 400, I tem 38:, dat l2 Dec her 1951. 

Very trul.7 you.re, 

Joeeph. Zunau-
Aaa1atant rdiuator ot Cons-t.ruction 

Head.quart.ere Pla.nnlng Office 



88 

tJ,1 i 11-, ~l'i' : t- • fl 
.ml . 4 li ~ lf,W·'t t'.(.\ 

R. P. #4J. 

December 11, 19.51 

MEETJNG HALLS AND COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 

Mr. James A. Dawson ' s letter dated 12/7/51 to FTWS, Inc . 

Furnish and Install Water Meters on Hot & Cold Water Supplies 
to Truck Repair Shop; Room JB-27. 

260. (ADDITION) No Painting Included. 

N011E : Mr . Van Name has authorized the purchase of these water meters . 
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JZ/rnl/eh 
cc: Hc\rrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Harris 
Healy 
Hopper 
Van 'Name 
Aussem 
Egan, Hall 

I , 
28 December 1951. 

~ ~~~ 

/PJ(J-a -!? - <{ 
Re: Contract HQ l/'75 - ,ieeti~ llalls 

a d Cov r er st .L ver Drive 
Punch List o. 4 

Gentl en: 

ttac ed re 25 copies of ch List No . 4 consisting of 1te s 
< 

required t o be put in acceptable condition preparatory to the 

acceptance of the work as required by the contract, as follows: 

1. Architeetur l 1e • 41 ' Level dated 19 December 1951 

2. Architectural tfock,., St ir 46 & 47 dated 19 D c ber 1951 
J. c :d.te-ctural leek, 53 1 Level dated 19 December 1951 

4. H ting V ntilating List of Exception dated 19 December 1951 

5. Electrical dated 26 Dec ber 1951 

1 page 

1 page 

1 page 

l page 

l page 

'indly let e kno when t 1e co11dition of the various itei11s or work 

incluo.ed on he unch list has been rectified and ready for re-i spection. 

Fuller- Turner- al.eh-Slattery, Inc . 
403 st 42nd Street 
New York 17, .l. Y. 

V r truly yours, 

J u~s • D :wson 
Co- Ordinator of Cons uction 

e d{! a,1,,"tera r1lanning Office 



dl06J 
WFH:lvt 

UNITED NATI OlJS 

19 December 1951 
Pagel ot l. 

~b?lu-f 
HEADQUARTF.ltS FLANHWO OFFICE 

PUNCH LIST - l~K 41 1 LEVEL 
Meeting Halls - Contract H~ l/75 

Space 100 Liq asphalt tile floor and set baaeo 
Hang doors., 
Install glass in partitions and doorso 

" 166 ~ asphalt tile tloor and 8et baseo 
Hani doorso 
Install glass in partitions and doorso 
Complete aluminum tr:iJ11 at windowao 
Complete escalatorr, 
Close up opening in expansion jointo 
Patch cement tlooro 
Plaster doesn't cover heating pipes - correct samea 
Plaster ceilingo 

11 165 Ls1' asphalt tile floor snc'. set baseo 
Hang doors,, 
Install glass in partitions and doorsn 
Complete aluminum trim at windowso 
Patch cement flooro 
Plaster dosan 9t cover heating pipes - correct sameo 
Plaster ceilingo 
Replace broken glass in north wallo 



-

General 

WITED tMTIONS 
HEADQUARTERS PLANNING OFFICE 

Set terrazzo treade & risersQ 
Rub concrete sotfit~ 
Inst.all hand railao 
Complete plastering ot stair wello 

{11065 
WFH:lvt. 
19 December 1951 
Page 1 of 1 

Level joint between plaster and concrete sotfit of atair north 
end 5.3' levelQ 

Caulk joint between st.ome ar, : expansion joint., 
Clean stoneo 
.ltepair tire damageo 
Paint all spaceso 
Complete electric & heating worko 
Glass in south windows where material hoist was, not in center 

ot rabbit - correct sameo 



-

Space 200 

" 252 
• 

" 253 

" 358 

UNITED NATIONS 
HEAD~~ARTERS PLANNING OFFICE 

PUNCH LIST - Neck -" ~ LEVEL 
Meeting Halls - Contract HQ l/75 

Line up diffusers in ceiling near west wallQ 

Set asphalt tile baseo 
Hang doors c. 

Install glass in partit~ons and duora ? 

Patch cement tlooro 
Set asphalt tile baseo 
Hang doors., 
Install glass in partition Bnd doors., 
Plaster ceilingo 

Lay cement floor ,, 
Set asphalt tile baee~ 
Hang doors., 

lfJJJ64 
WFH:lvt. 
19 December 1951 
Pagel o! l 

Install glass in partitiona and doors and aottit under north ramp,, 
Complete plastering ceilingo 

6814" LEVEL 
Lay asphalt tile and set baeeq 
Patch cement floor ~ 
Plaster doean°t cover heating pipes - correct aameo 
~laster ceilingo 



--

UNIT.ED NATIONS 
HEADQUARTSrlS PLANNING OFFICE 

PUNCH LIST - LIST OF EXCEl·TIONS 1 HF.ATING & VEt~TlLATING 
Meeting Halls - Contract HQ 1/75 

Fan Room Ill 

II II 1/4 

2nd Bsmto 
Stock Room 

Fm Room 115 

r. 

ii 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 

II #6 

" #18 

11 #19 

" l/2!J 

It /122 

ti /121 

II /19 

Space around access door f'rames not completedo 
Escutcheons missingo 

Thermostat missing on panel heating control boardo 
Chilled water line escutcheon miasingo 

Panel heating pipe concrete to be patchedo 

Remove excess pipe materialo 

Escutcheons misaingo 
Vibration J02 B20 systmno 

Complete dratt guage~ 
Escutcheon missingo 

Complete dratt guageo 

" " " 
Escutcheon missingp 

Complete dratt guageo 

Complete damper regulatorso 

Noise in Council Room l2o 

Balance of Fan Room11 completecle 

Paint duct work back of grilles as called for 

#1062 
wm:lvt 
19 DGCanber 1951 
Pagel ot l 



r. 
J 

- ' 

Completion 

Seeurit7 
Council 

UNITED NATIONS 
HEADQUAfLT.EnS r ' u~r!ING OFFICE 

~UNCH LIST - ELECTrtlCAL 
Meetislg Halls - Contract HQ l/75 

1/1067 
WFH:lvt 
2b IJec 1951 
t'age l of l 

Space around louvres in Fixtures Delegat"s Dining .ttoam., 

Switch & Receptacle Platesc 

.PoRoVo alarmo 
Watcbmans Keporto 
Water Flo• Alarm,, 
Sprinkler Ale.rmo 

Stai.rway' (T) Fixtures missing various locations,, 

Ceiling units to be correctedo 
7fJJ and JOO Wo lamps to be installed<) 

Fuses tor all panels~ 



• 

Re: 

Gentl 

JJHe/js 
cc: Bohanon 

Nelson 
Heal.y-2 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 

~~eoi.e /,/ 
26 .uec:em>11r 19s1 )cl-~ 

This 1 in answer to yolll" letter o~ l4 Dee ber 19Sl wherein 

banded to our J . J . Hal¥ oa 

Dec ber 13, 1951., and wher in you requ zited us to elect two (2) 

ot the tlltehea ols veneer f<>r th above subject u • 

Be advised that ve bav selected the toll.owing n: be:r d 

s lea: 

l/2S6/'J-1 
l/ZJ2/3-2 
i/256/'J 

and telephon your • P. DelVecchio on 16 Dec b r 1951 thia 

our fo 

Fuller- Tu.mer- alab-Slatt ey, Inc. 
403 st 42nd. Street 
Hew York l7j N. Yo 

Very truly yours, 

s A. Dawson 
tor or Conatru.ction 

Head.quart rs Planning Ottice 



• 

26 ec 

I 'Yo - s- - ,t -g> ✓ 

JJHe/js 
cc: Aussem 

Nelson 
Healy-2 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 

Mc~eof )jL 

r 1951 /J/jj-

: Meeting Halls d Cover 0v r st R.i.Yer Drive 
Contract. a l/7S 

phalt '1'11 and So proot Doop 

Gentl n, 

In your letter of 10 ee r 1951 you refer to perfoJl"l.11.JI..H .. 
t he wrk which will the ea.ls in th so dproot door of 
the booths tunctiGn rop rly and you sta.t.e that four (4) booth doora 
at the 32•.4 level re elected and the work we.a per.to to 
acbie this proper• al. 

We con.firm the stat ent therein tha't our Messra. Hopper and 
sem. inspected these door opening on ridq, D ber 7, 1951, 

and st ted that the seal o! these doors vae s ti f tor,. 

Proceed similarly to ff t the proper 
doors . 

11 thi 1J10rk shall be don at no change to the Contr act 
Price. 

Puller-'lurner-W la latter.,, Ine. 
403 t 42nd Stre t 
Bew York 17, N. Y. 

Very trull' you.rs, 

Juiea A. aw n 
Co-Ordinator or Construct1o 
Bet,dq_uarters Planning Office 



/ y O - $' - I & - f / 
JZ/eh 

cc: Harrison 
McLeod 
Zunser 
Van f ame 
Hopper 
Healy 

21 com ·er 1 1 

Ge tle .. ,e , 

X-01 eh e y tied t t tn l p s 

51. , is 

"fprov•zd l 

b , d , ·s , rlition to th o 1tr.,.ct irl t." . 

t.hor .rovLions o.t th,, c ! tr c · 

.... nd eff ct . 

ry, 

on 
on tr tion 

fJffj.e 

APPROVED ~ /fO'!j ' 
THE COMPTROLLER ' -~ 

,>P,~ :-;~:· • 
~ :,;::t 

,, ;-'•·,._.;,• 



Gentl en., 

JZ/ml 
cc: Zunser 

McLeod 
Hopper 
Healy 

20 Dec er 1951 

: Contract HQ 1/75 - eting Hall and 
Covering r t W. ver · ve 
Painting Subecntre.ct (WallpaP!r) 

According to our r, cord • fifty {50) rolla of llpep r, o. P- 570 • 
"Tr, inslf si ed by Steinber , each flingle roll 27" x 15' long re 
turned o..-er to • Bo_b Frank, who , • und rst nd tum d th over to 
the painter foreman, o g ve ~h to the wallpap r hanger. 

Everybody & s tb t so tar a can dete ne, both yo peopli 
d ours, that t:be fifty (SO} roll lrli r rec i d and everybod7 a.gr a 

that the work B completed with forty ... t'ffl> (42) rolls. '1.'he United ationa. 
eretor, r qu st that the re · in ei t {8) roll r turn tor 

use . If th rolls cannot be toun , th ry OuuaJ.ucn,, at h att..rson 
Fabrics, Inc., 509 dison Aven , :w York 22, N.I., and all e r turned 
to the United ationa t the contractor • expen •• 

V ry truly 70urs,. 

J • ween 
Co-Ordinator ot Constru.cti 

dquart r Plannin ffic 

Fuller-Turner- tte • Inc. 
403 st 42nd Street 

e York 17,. .Y. 



• 

Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery, I nc . 
403 East 42nd street 
New York 17, N. Y. 

• 

I -YO - S ., / ~ - '(./ 

JJHe/hg 
cc: Mr . Aussem 

Nel son 
Healy - 2 
Harris 
Hopoer 
Zunser 
'7an Name 

McL~ 

\ 



I 0 - - - ( ~-g, 
✓ 

l t 

Oentl , 

JZ/eh 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

Dec er <J5l 

You are hereby notitie t t. t l J 

t e full to co :pletion of 
• 

292• as submitted by iU in ,-our est. t 
C tr· ct. a 

approv 
r1 e. 

Allot. er provi 

effect. 

0 tr ct ball ~-1.,.u 

Full l"'-•TUJ-ne1C-..Wa.le1h-!ila; 
1+03 st. "42nd Stre t 

ew York 171 .I . 

• 

APPROVED 111/for, · _ 
THE COMPTROLLER ~~~ 

~L.;3/;~ IM 

D<i te ), <.P L A _ ~ / f'J,.,./ 

APPROVED for 
THE LEGAL DEPAaTMENri 

·, .. ~& 1A L . L( < I ,;s 

Date\, ?v \AJc:.-v __j / J 



e: 

,., ntl .en., 

Yo ar re y 1no ii 

the full , rf nee and work r 

J Z/eh 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Harne 
Hopper 
Healy 

r 1951 

e 

i42,. t r 

327, as su b7 you n your es ii te <iat.ed l D is 

pprov in ccordance t p ,...:i.br~ h 8(g)2 or the c nt ct 

pai 0 l,Ql., 

11 ct. er ,rovis.to s .;;f 

• trect. . 

ery, nc . 

ri • 
ct hall r~ i n i 

Very t ly your , 

APPROVED ~/fon 
THE COMPTROLLER ~>?'--~ ... 

;-:"/4e • sA ·, •,._ 

APPROVED for 

-

THE LEG./\L DEPARTMENT , ~ 

\.~ ,J:;; \--C C 

\ 
\ 
I 

\ 



$) 
_,,,/ 

• 

: :~.i:'Lll ~STHuu.' ~ 2 
f\J..'- ...,.H.ti. ;J,i.!, h' ' • .c..94 

JZ/eh 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

' 1 lli:;cember 1951 

Yo a.re hereby no ifie. tn.t the 1 p s aa.ovnt ot 525. U for 

the full performance ci.nd co .;>lei.i n ai h• orx r w..reci y Gt ~~• ·o . 

294, .,_!', "'Ub titted ~ you in 

ap1-rov ... d in .:i...!co uunce i, i.t' 

our eut:lr.ute d.. ted 11 Dec~ib r 1951, is 

r,aro.El. 'c..pu .., )2 f t, ' cont ac · 8 11 
be pa.in for ll.s &i.n addition to t e cot1't.1•, C'l, pric • 

. ,11 other ,,,;:-ovisions of .,t1 con ri..ct ball 11 • in in full for 

and effact . 

Very rul,I yours, 

• D wson 
>Vrl.l .1.r:c,1ctor of COnet.ruction 

tere f nrJ.ng Office 

Fulle - 1'U:rner,...Wala, ....... .,,..1.Z&ttery, Inc . 
403 E.a t 42nd Street 
New York 17, ff . ~. 

Date )- 0 ~/ f' ✓/ 
·~ 

APPROVED for 
THE LEGAL' DEPARTMEN'fi 1 

(··.>--k' ~=::>,~ / 



• 

Re: 

tle , 
Yu· e er bf notifi t t t, 1 

,.,..,....,,.,, ...... ee and c 

20 

/-YO -c-::.,; 
JZ/eh 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

!.' 1951 

a.J111,ut1~ of 124.03 tr 

requir b;y """.iw[,igw 

29, as su 

pprov in 

yt\Ur st · t 29 ove :O.r 195 , is 

8(g)2 or t contr ~t 

be paid fo:r as 

All ot l"' pro &ion of tt. - c nt ct s· ll 

nd feet . 

Very tr y y 

Full l'ltu••..u.Dt tery, Inc . 
403 st 42nd st 

ew I r 17, H-.Y. 

APPROVED for 

• 

ruction 
Ofti 

THE ~EGAL DEP ARTMEN'f, 1 

\~~ , J ~__c--C ,, 
, 



et 

U.ntl • 
ou are ereby' not.ifie t t t 1 s 

t.he full perto ce nd c pletion 

222 · 222A, as 'bmit.ted y ~ u in you:r e,,,t te 

is p ro ed in ccor ·.nc 

bo id 
o-::.her provisio of ..,ti contr c r, 11 

nd effect. . 

Fuller-Turn r-W.ls "'J.attery, Inc . 
403 " st 42nd t. et 

ow York 17, . I . 

t""YO -? 
JZ/eh 
cc: Harrison 

r:.cLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

20 ee .~t.lff 1951 

c,e nt. 

unt of _75 . l t 

1>e1t:CJXLber 1951. 

Uie c tr ct and ball 

in in full force 

Very t y 70ur , 

son 
.;oru,t.ru.c ion 

Office 

'APPROVED for 
THE LEGAL DEP ~TME'T / 

¼,0f';Jf 
iJ..,t..-: ~~ / 

(._ (' 

\ 

\ 



1{. : 

Gentle::..en, 
You are hereby not.1fie<:\ t tel 

th f.ul.l pert e co .r,l tio r t r 

I (J ~ s- - If -y / 
JZ/eh 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

20 D c ber 1951 

unt of l ,814.72 for 

· ~rk req\lir ~d • 

, t d. 2 95 , i"" 
Jo6, a SU nit.ted y ':f 

, ...., rov"'d in a.cc!'Jrd .nc 

in 

with C'( )2 of · 

be pai . r o as an ad,ii ion to 
' ,\ll otner -. visions o ti1 con ... ruct s. · 11 

ore 

effec ... . 

F ler-T-.i ner-" ls .Gl& t y, 
l;.03 Euot 42nd ..,tr t 

e York 17, · .Y. 

• 

Very truly our ~ 

'APPROVED PJfJ /for. ' " ~"-
THE COMPTROLLER ··~~ . ,. I, 

..,...... --- . A.. ~-·-,a___:::.·. -
APPROVE~ for 
THE LEGAL DEPARTMENT J I . 

sfU /L.t72~ed 



JDMcC/fm 

l.9 uec:::em1:>er l 95l 

• r ~~. lii. n r~ · 

Co t ru.ction co,. 
Amou :t e ~ viou.51 v r·e;;.,~1""U 

"?l'O"Ji..sir-in to thn i ·c-, ,., adj·-1.~ ,t nt .iG co 
~ ction 8, ~ c,.,~l'e.)h .3, ,~e l2 of C nt [ict •·o . W 

Ve t 

H. L • . ,cLe 
roll 

in 

P. .... i.."lg otfi e 

!"'.r. H. A. er 
F..u.ler-Turner-W , • ~l att cy, Inn. 
403 ~an 42r:id St t 
, \j !or k 17 t U. Y. 



e: 

Gent.l n, 
You • :Nby otiti 

!or tonaaa comple io 

Partial 

etfe t. . 

• • 2 & 2 

0vemoer l9Sl. i 

contra.ct pr:ice. 
provi io a or t c ntr ct 

190.C 

I -vo - S- ,.... 1 i -r / 
JZ/eh V 

cc: Harrison 
McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

r 1951 

• 

11 r 1n in .ruu lo 

,·-: J , 



•••• • 

cc: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - eeting Hall and 
Co r r st r Dri v 
Rolling Shutter Door 

Gentle 

JZ/ml 
Zunser 
Seelman 
Hopper 
V Name 

f . 
d 

Att.aehed is a ora.nd dated 18 lJ e r 19,51 fro 
r. C ief gine r, Buildings. ge ent rvic • 

sting that the el otri<al.ly operated rolling 
doors in the e-ti Halls building on the loading pla.tfo and 
alo g the <i rvice Dri • to the rlo: s shops and entrano . to tb• 
gara be :ui tii-st-clase, operable condition nfllllMMLtlen 17• 

nee the tors and limit switehe have be r pai:r n r-
ou oecasio , w are or the opinion that ther is a IJeeha.nical dif'fi,... 
cult,' in the door-op rating ecbani itself and inc it i elQ)eC·t 
that the United Nation co-operative service station on t e 
Driv will b opened on he 5th ot Jan r.,, 1952., it is of t 

o~c• t t thi tter be taken up 1lli. th tb ut cturer 
dia.tely a:od th t t e fault be corrected before that date so that thes 
doors y op at troubl.,.tr • 

It is urgent that 
:t.ter. 

receive your he a.nd coo ration in this 

Very trul.7 yours, 

J es A. Dawson 
Co rdi tor of Constructi n 
Hea~quart rs Pl nning Office 

Fuller-Tum r al -.slattery, Inc. 
403 st 42nd Stre 
New York 17~ .t . 



Gentl n, 

JZ/ml/eh 
cc : Zunser 

McLeod 
Healy 
Hannegan 
Rumpeltin 
Hopper 

19 December 1951 

Re: Contr· ct HQ 1/75 - ~&ting Halls and 
Covering Over Ea.et liver Drive 
Cba.nge No. 9-1/2 - Cleaning of Expo 
Pipe in .t'rig ration oo Prior to 

Painting 

I have yo letter dated ll Dece ber 1951 tr n t 1ng ng o. 
1/2 tor the cl.~r.u.i•""' oft e exposed pipe in the etrigeration oo 

prior to painting. You lso state t e following: 

u s we have told • Zunser i.n several conversations, we intain 
t t yo ve tailed to require by your specifi tion the cl 
lng oft se pipes b cause you failed to specif a pr: c t 
w ich would have r quired t e cl ning . h ta k of cle the 
subject pipe has been e tly increased by the fact that the 
refr igeration yst oper ted st ot t e summer of 1951. 
Duri that period the pipe s covere wi condensa ·ion due to 
the te~ ture of the water in it . hie conden a.tion prev nted 
its pa.inti and contributed to the rapid ru ting of it . 

,.However, we cknowledg that the pipe would have to e cleaned 
before it received the two finis coats of int. speci!i d under 
the rchit etural Specific tioru, . e, are, t ere.tore, re esting 
your authority- by Change o. 9-1/2 to issue a Change Order ddition 
to J . I . Ha.ss Ce. , Inc . to cover this dditional work. The issuance 
ot this C e Order will not increase or deer ase the Contract 
Priee. n 

Paragraph All 27, "P INTI G, 11 of the Refriger ti ?lant specifica­
tions reads in rt as follows: 

"b. All metal sur! es, whether painted in the shop, fa.ct ry, 
or in the field, shall first be t.horo h1.y re brushed 
and cleaned of all dirt, rust, grease or other foreign 
matter before the priming cot is pplied. 

"c. 1 equi nt shall have factory pr 

Fuller- Turner- al - Slattery, Inc. 
403 Eat 42nd Street 
New York 17, .I . 

coat . 0 



• 
uller- Turne 

Hg 1/75 ... C 

ls -sl ttery, lne . 

19 Dec ber 1951 

• Reee ie evidently or t e opinion, first , t because we 
a t that all gaj.pn nt, s ll ve a fact.ory prime cot, that , 
t erefor, no piping shall have a r ctory prime coat . econdly, 
t t wh n wEJ te t t 11 et.al ur:t cee "shall first et oro hl.y 
wire brushed nd cl ned ot ll dirt, rust, .gr e or ot r .toreign 

tter before the primi coat is pplie • 11 t erei'ore, do not 
include piping under met 1 surf ces . W do not a r t ither 
ot thee eonclu ions. ·e belie et t the ner l nting speci!ica-
tion are explicit, e well t inting specific tiona under th 
etriger ting la.nii work , that ll surf ce, whet er pa.1 ted in the 

shop, factory , r in the field, shall first be thoroughly cl aned 
before painting . • e e and tn subcontr etor evidentl7 gr 
that we are entitl d to the two finis coats, butt. t we are not 
ntitled to haY th surf c clea be!or~ inti • This i a 

violation of 11 the precepts of tirst•cl rk nd we eel t t 
wherever pa.inti is required, t e surf ce st b cl n before t e 
pint is pplied. 

' • Reese's. statem nt in the fir&t gr p q oted bove t t 
"The task of cleaning the eubj ct pipe has been greatlT incr aeed. by 
the !aet t t the refrig r tion eyst s oper t oat oft e OtUmll8r 
ot 1951.", that., 'During t t period t o pipe s c v r ·th condensation 
due to the tempo t ure of th water in it. 0 ., and that "Thie condensation 
prevented its painting nd contributed to th · rapid rust of it," a.r , 
in th elv s, a self indic nt oft poor conditions in which t e 
eyst was turned over t o ua for operation. ccordin to our in pector , 
much or th pip1 and equi nt ruete ~ ome of the equipment 
bespatter d with paint nd., in general ., our er.torts tog t the pla.e-e 
cleaned up were uneuccee ful . 

We, tnerefore, disagree that the Unit I tiona should y, ny 
additional um for the cleaning of the ipe s we reel that it ie 
require 1nclud under the t of the contraoi. as s c.U'i • 

V ry truly yours, 



• 

Gentle en, 

I yo- ~-ff - ~V 
JZ/ml/eh 

cc: Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Hannegan 
McLeod 

18 December 1951 

Re: Contract l' 1/75 - Meeting lls 
and Gover er Sa.st • i vcr Drive­

l bing ~.ork - · ter r.eter to 
Sub 'eter Truck Repair Sop W ter 
Supply 

I have your letter dated 13 Dec ber 1951 submitting a breakdo 

estimate of cost .for furnishing and inst lling t e required ter 

meters, valves, pipe, fitti s , insulation and labor nece. ry to sub-

eter the hot and cold water supplies to fo . 3 27 (. uck Repair 

hop) in the ieeti Halls int e amount of 260. 00 d r questing 

ver 1 authority by telephone in order to dot is work . 

The authorization for Change Order "o . 400, It 38, iss d by 

Mr . E •• Va.n Name on 12 Deceober 1951 o.nd tr smitt d to you on 14 

Dec er 1951, is your ut.bori tion to per form this wor . 
Kindly s:e to it that the total~ ount is not exceeded. 

Fuller- Turner-Walsh- Slat ery, Inc . 
403 • st 42nd Street 
New York 17, N.Y. 

Very truly your , 

J es • Daw on 
Co- di tor of Con t ruction 
Headqua.rt r P mrlng Office 



j 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

December 14, 1951 

/ 

Mr . Ja.rres A. Dav/Son 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 , United Nations 
New York 17, No Yo 

Re: Meeting HaD..s 

Dear Sir : 

Conxact m 

oc 
l 

', 

We are attaching hereto three ( 3 ) s~gned copies each of the 
f ollovr.ing Change Orders :-

HAH:vg 
enC o 

#34 - Addi ti.on - General Bronze Corpo - $ 702 .30 
#49 - Addition - Fischbach & llbr e , Inc . - 5, 968 . 46 
#50 - Add :i. tion - 11 tt 2, lJ.4. 00 
#60 - Addition - Brenr.an & Sloan & Knickerbocker - $46. 79 
#61 - Addition - 11 " " 2, 047.62 

Meeting Halls Contract. 

Very truzy yours , 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTE"FIY, I NC. 

H. A. Hiener 
Office Manage~ 



••••• 

• 

t 

rtle n, 

ve ndi.11& y u .-~rtMiU, t c !ollowi. 

y t 1c United · ion .. ;uil .i-1.rJ~◄i:lliif.Jint $ 

be 

.L_ 
12 Dec:emt·;ar 
1951 

o. 4 

1. 

2. 

J . 

(YZ>---~~,g-f ✓ 
JZ/eh 
cc: Zunser 

Hopper 
Begley 
Coke 
Bolduc 
Herman 
Rosenstein 
Carbone 

Deceob r 1951 

•U11 , ri · 1,i 1 issu. 

ic t r 1 o to 

d r . 



It 1 tndic t din 

i~ ,22;. • 
y h Bulldi 

- 2 -

, 1n • 

order 

,.,vie 

of .011e ie t t be c eded . 

l4 r 1951 

o t oft 

OU 

y yours , 

unt 



Gentlemen, 

I -./ o - S - If --y-✓ 
JJHa/eh 
cc: Zunser 

14 Dece er 1951 

tt ntion: 1•!r . C. E. eese, Project Engineer 

l-\e: Contract hQ 1/75 - ~et~ Halls and 
Cover Over · st i ver Drive - Gas 
Installation itchen and (.;afeteria 

rea. - \Pl. ¼AS !ork} 

Hopper 
Hannegan 
Seelman 
Van Name 

We ve your letter dated 11 O.ec er, 1951, in which you request 
we issue a.n acceptance of he gas systen snd issue instructions to maintain 
s e s it is your understanding that the syste ha.sand is being used by 
1Jatha.n Straus Duparquet Co ny t.o test and ret~ late t. e v~ious pieces 
of equipment installed. b_.. th in the itchen . rea. of the eting Halls, 
since Dec ber 3, 1951. 

Please be advised, we formally notified your office by letter dated 
16 t.ovemter, 1951, cceptin0 t e Plumbing ·1ork all as rfo ed by you 
under y,our Cont.re et l/75, Meeting Hall and Covering Over Ea t tt.iver 
Drive, except for all of the provisions and reauire. nts oft e ~on~ ct 
Plane and Specifications, effective s of 8 :00 •~ · • . onday, 19 ovember, 
1951. This acceptance lso included t t portion oft e gs piping syste 
serving the Kite n ea w ich d been furnished and installed bJ you s 
an ddition to the Pl ing Contr ct including t e final gas conn ctions 
to the various pieces of kitc1en ec:uir..ment and which a teated and 
approved prior to date of cceptance. The u e of g s to test and re,;ulate 
the various pieces of equipment by ~t n Strauss-Duparquet Co pany is 
beyond the ~ope of work under your contract . This is a re irement ot the 
Contract between the rs i . e . united~ tion and than Str~uss-Duparquet 

Company. 

Therefore, we do not r~ it neces y to iss to you ~n additional 
acceptance of the work perfor ed and accepted under your Contr ct . 

Fuller-Turner- • la S1 ttenr, Inc . 
403 st 42nd Street 

ew York 17, 1 . Y. 

cry truly yours., 

James • Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Head rters . lanning Office 
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Dear Mr. Dawson: 

SH-SLATTERY, INC. 

ecember 13, 1951 

Re Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls, 
and Cover over East River Drive 
Plumbing Work -Yfater Meters to 
Sub Meter Truck Repair Shop water 
Suppzy 

This wili acknowledge receipt of your letter, date 7 December 1951, 
requesting a brea.kdotm estimate of cost of furnishing and installing 
the required water meters, valves, pipe, fittings, insulation and 
labor necessary to sub-meter the hot and cold water supplies to 
room No. 313-27 (Truck Repair Shop) Meeting Halls. 

Just prior to the receipt of this letter, Mr. E. A. van Name, of tha 
United Nations, contac,ted our Mr. c. w. Bartley and asked that he 
furnish him with an estimate at the earliest possible moment, as he 
was very desirous of having this work done before January 1, 1951. 

' 

OREGON 9-39!50 

we received a firm price from our subcontractor, Eugene Duklauer, rno., 
of Two Hundred and Sixty Dollars and No Cents ($260.00) to furnish 
and .install the meters as per· instructions in your letter. We con­
tacted Mr. van Name and advised him of the cost, and in accordance 
with his verbal instructions we advised Eugene Duklauer, Inc. to 
purchase the required water meters, valves, etc,, but not to start 
installation until authorized by this office. 

If this .meets. with your approval, we will assign a Change Order· No. 
400, Item No. to be furnished by you, and instruct them to proceed 
with the work, total cost of which is not to exceed Two Hundred and 
Sixty Dollars and No Cents ($26o.OO). 

We would appreciate your giving us. verbal authority by telephone and. 
confirming it later by letter. 

Very truly yours, 

CER/CWB/bm 

7i7t:::_H-SIATTmY, 
c. E. Reese ~ • 
Project Engineer 

INC. 

cc : Mr, J.J . Hannegan, UNHPO 
Eugene Du.klauer, Inc., Main Office 

It II II , Att: Mr. F. Hill 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

/ 

Mr. James A. Dawson __. 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Pl anning Office 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New York 17, New York 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

December 13, 1951 

Re! Meeting Halls - - Contract IQ 1/75 

Gentlemen: 

Ve are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of each of 
the following Change Orders:-

#40 - Addition - J . I . Hass Co., I!lc . 
#38 - Addition - tt 

#39 - Addition -
#37 - Addition - " 
#36 - Addition - tt 

#35 - Addition ... tt 

Meeting Halls Contract. 

- $82 . 80 
514. 74 
290. 22 
55. 20 
46.oo 

1, 843. 45 

I Yo-s -( - ✓ 
OREGON 9-39!50 

< 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TURNER-W'AISH-SLATTERf , I NC . 

!LJ\.H:vg 
encls. 

H. •• Hiener 
Office Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

December 131 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Cover Over East 
River Drive 
Edwards Co. Shop Drawings 
Electrical 

fe submit herewith six (6) copies of the following Edwards 
Compariy• s shop drawing for your approval: 

Drawing No. F-327-R, dated 12/6/51, Interconnection 
Diagram of Sprinkler Alarm, Emergency Alarm 
and Library Fire Detector Annunciator Panels 
in Sections B, C, D, E, F and Hof Fire 
Control Roam. 

Please return three (3) copies of this drawing with your 
approval to this office, at your earliest convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLA.T T.ERY, INC. 

Atrf~ 
C. E. Reese ft 

CER/CWB/bm Project Engineer 

1--l'o-$'-\t -1 V 
OREGON 9•3950 
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-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
ATIONS CONTRACT 

!/ ~ ?i ~ 
Mr. J~. Dawson . 
Co-Ordinator of Construe on 
Headquarters Planning Off~ e 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New York 17, New York 

Re: Meeting Halls -- Contract IQ 'J/75 and General Ass 'Y• 
& North Palk ing Contract ..a.Yl/82. 

Dear Sir: 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies each of the 
following Change Orders:-

ll4.H:vg 
enc. 

#30 - Addition - Jeremiah Burns, Inc. - $ 213.21 
#1 - Deduction - Munro Dampproofings, Inc. - $1,710.00 
#46 - Addition - Fischbach & Hoore, Inc. - 6,719.00 
#48 - Addition - " tt 7,129.00 
#47 - Addition - n tt 424.64 
#35 - Addition - Eugene Duklauer, Inc.~ 110.15 
#33 - Addition - Eugene Duklauer, Inc. - 2,047.32 
#32 - Addition - 11 tt 520.97 
#34 - Ada_ tion - 11 11 583.93 

Meeting Halls Contract. 

#4 - Add:i.tion - Automatic Sprinkler Corp. - $ 380.~5 

General Ass•y. & North Parking Contract., 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-WAISH-SLA.TTF..RY, I NC. 

/~~ 
Office Manager 

OREGON 9•3950 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. December 13.t 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 327 
Furring, Lathing & Plastering Change 

References: 

OREGON 9-3950 

(a) Mr. James A. Dawson's letter dated 8/7/51 to FT1~~,Inc . 
(b) FTWS,Inc. Letter (Grogan) to U. N. dated 8/14/51 (c. 0. 327) 

Dear Sir : 

In accordance with the r equir ements and authority of Article 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price in the amount of FORTY -TWO DOLLARS AND SIXTY,-EIGHT CENTS 
($42.68) for the changes in the work itemized herein which are r equir ed 
by the above references. 

This estimate is broken down as follows: 

PART IV - SECTION 26 - PAI NTING & FHITSHING 
(J .I. Hass Co,, Inc.) 

1. Omit painting of exposed unfinished ceiling 
Deduct Add A DD 

100 sq.ft, @ . 07/sf. 7. 00 

2, Add painting of plaster ceiJing 
100 sq. ft . @ . 10/s . f . 

15% 0 & p 

PART V - SECTI ON D - ELECTRIC WORK & FIXTURES 
(Fi schbach & Moore , Inc.) 

1. Furnish labor for miscellaneous electric 
work as directed in Space 408: 

Invoice No ,16525, Voucher #21395 

10.00 
7.00 10, 00 

- 7, 00 
3.00 
.45 

3.45 

39.23 

TOTAL - THI S ESTI MATE ............ , ••• $42.68 

- Page 1 -
(Cont'd. on P.2 ) 



... 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction - 2- Dec, 121 1951 

RE: HQ 1/75 - ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE N0.327 

Attached are t wo (2) copies each of Fischbach & Moore ' s invoice 
noted above with Daily Labor Voucher attached. Signed copy of this 
voucher is now in your possession. 

Please note that th e costs for furring, lathing and pl astering 
r equired by the above r eferenc es have been included as I tern 85 in our 
estimate for change No . 306 part 5. 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the amount 
of $42 . 68 to cover the vrork i temized above . 

MJG/ CER/lbr 
Attachments . 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SMTTEHY, I NC. 

) -)") -~(i. '• • -•"'/ I , 
- , · {/l (, ! 1✓1.. - 1....-"" 

·. ) (. 

M. J. Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

INC, r 
December 121 1951 

Mr . James A, Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over Enst River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 222 & 222A 

Referenc es: 

Duplex Outlets at Pne umatic Tube Stations 
at 1st Floor and 2nd B~s ement -------------

(a) Mr . James A. Dawson ' s l etter dated 2/13/51 to FT11TS,Inc . 
(b) FT'"S,Inc. l etter (Reese ) to U. N. , dc1t ed 3/13/51 
(c) Mr. James A. Dawson's l ett er d:: t ed 5/3/51 to FTWS,Inc. 
( d) FTWS,Inc. lettc~ r (Grogan) t o U. lJ . dated 3/29/51 (C.0.222) 
(e) FTVTS,Inc . l et tur (Grogan) to U. N. dated 5/9/51 (c.0.222.A. ) 

Doar Sir: 

In A.ccordance with the r equirements and authority of Article S( g ) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increas e in our total guar r:mt eed maximum 
c ost price in the amount of SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND TiURTY-ONE CENTS ($75, 31) 
for the changes in the work itemized herein, which Dre r equired by the above 
r ef e r ences. 

This estimate is broken down as f ollows: 

PART V - SECTION D - ELECTRIC 1,-, omc & FIXTURES (Fischbach & Moore ,Inc.) 
• AD D 

Invoice No .15975 - Voucher #20539 - i 20.53 
11 No ~l6521 - 11 #20362 - 12.83 
II ~JO , 16650 - 11 #21409 - 41. 95 

TOT L L THIS ESTD!u,TE 75 , 31 

TOT/L - THI S ESTIW\TE . . . . . . . $75 -31 

Attached are two ( 2) copi e s each of Fischbach & Moore I s invoices 
noted above , with Daily fobor & Materi al Vouchers attached. Signed copi es 
of thes e vouchers are now in your possess ion . 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the amount of 
$75, 31 to cover the work itemiz ed above . 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- V:ALSH- SIATTERY ,I NC • 

. , 
M. J: Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 



Gentlemen, 

12 Dec er 1951 

e: Contract HQ 1/75 - eeting Halls 
and Cover er ~ t River Drive~ 
Plastering - H ti , Ventilating, 
ir Conditioning 

cc: Zunser 

Hopper 

Healy 

Harris 

S&H 

On 28 November 1951, we wrote to you stating t hat the scr·tch eoat 

around the coil in the neck between the .eeting tla.lls nd General 
' sse bly was not being installed s required by the plans and specifications . 

Up to the present til!le no attempt whatsoever has been de to recti~y this 

condition. 

Wi l l you kindly let me know· edia.tely w t steps you are taking to 

confor to the contr ct requir ents as t e work will no be ccepted in 

its present co i tion. 

Fuller- Turner- al.sh- Sl attery, Inc . 
403 st 42nd Street 
New York 17, N.Y. 

Very truly :,ours, 

James • Dawson 
rdinator of Constructi on 

He dquarters Planni Office 



~Z/eh 

cc: Harrison 

McLeod 

Zunser 

Van Name 

Hopper 
12 1 51 Healy 

-entl 
X'~u a e reby notil1 that t r 

full perfo etion <>! t.h e er o. 

3521 as au tt. by- you in your 

approve in 
i for as an a di ion tot 

All 
etf1;ct . 

eontr ct sha.11 r in 1 full to 

I 

t.tery, 1 c. 



?/ 
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Hr. James .~. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Hoom 2272 - United 1iations 
New York, N. Y. 

December 11, 1951 

re: Contract 1-Q 1/75 - Heetinc; Halls and Covering Over East River Drive -
CHANGE lJO. 357 - Added Valves in Chilled ~later Rise:..:rs~-------

Dea r 1-.r. Dawson: 

On Nover,1ber 8, 1951 Lr. J. J. Zunser instructed us to proceed, at the 
cost of approxiLia.tely $400.00 for Kerby Saunders, Inc. Fork, with the 
furnishing and installing (including covering) of two (2) 611 valves 
~ the chilled water risers located in the attic space of the General 
Assembly Building. 

These \B.lves are being installed so that the anti-freeze solution (Pre stone ) 
required under the contra ct can be introduced into the h eeting Halls 
chilled water piping systen to prevent freezing and to :nake conpressors 
#3 and/or #4 available for cooling certa in areas in the Secretariat Build­
ing and Meeting Halls prior to completion of the General Assembly. 

This change involves dra,vine the present water out of the lines and refillinr 
them with the prope r raixture of Pre stone and water after the valves are 
installed. 

Under the authority and re quir et1ents of t he contract, we he r eby request 
tha.t proper adjustment of t he contra ct price and contract time be dealt 
with under the terms and conditions of t he contract. This Chan!_!e will b e 
analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed e stimat es will 
be submit ted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract 
time for con) l etion will be r ,"quested a s soon as det :.: r nination can be 
made of the effect of this Chang(; on the entire job progress. 

Very truly yours, 

MJG/CER/ea s 

FmLLEH-TlJ_~:dmR-HALSH-SL;~ TTERY, rnc. 
,, ( • ,, - } 
.1 )) ,--1'--/1 ( tft). /_. \_/ 

' / : B, <J. GROGi-J.N · 
Proje ct hanager 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 
r 

Revised: 
October 171 1951 
December ll1 1951 

}1Tr • James A. Daws 01 

Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headqua.rters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 17, N. Y. 

RE1 CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETrnG HJJ,LS iJIJD COVER OVER E/.ST RIVER DRIVE 
REVISED ESTIMATE FOR aH!JJGE No. 300 
1lPainting Revisions - Economic & Sociaf "couaoil 

Chamber Ceiling" 

Referenoos2 a) Sven Markelius Blue Lino Prints M21 to M24 incl., dated 4/30/51. 
b) Color Chips. 
c) Uni t od Na.tions Let t er (Dawson) to FTV/Sl- Inc. dated 5/9/51. 
d) ''Notification of Chango #68 11dated 5/9/51. 
e} "Notification of Chango #7l"dat ed 5/9/51, r evised 5/11/51. 
f-) United Nations Letter (Dawson) to FTljf$ dated 6/1/51 (Roa NC #68) 
g) tt 11 11 11 11 ti 11 11 (ije: NC #71) 
h) FTVIS Letter ( Grogan) to Uni t od Nations dated 6/12/51 · 
i) Mr. James A. Dawson's l etter dated 11/27/51 to FTWS, Inc. 

Dear Sirt 

This Revised Estima t Q is being rosubmi ttod in aceordanee w:i. th tho request in 
your l otter dated November 271 1951 (ref erence 111" above) and deletes the charge 
of $222.17 to cover the cost of Party Chief and Transitman required on this work, 
Although eliminated from this es timate, vm believe tho charge justifiable and will 
hold the amount open as a claim. 

In accordance with tho authority and r equirements of Article 8(g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/75, we claim an in~easo in our total guaranteed maximum cost price in 
tho amount of TWO THOUst.ND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY TWO DQtUi.RS :~ND THi1EE CENTS($2492. o: 
to cover the cost of the additional work itemized her ein which is required by the 
above 11r of er ences 11 • 

This price is croken down as follows: 

SECTION 26 - P.UNT & FINISH (J. I. Hass Cou Inc.) 
. ' ' 

t.dd Deduct 

1. Add Paint - Concrete slabs & beam 141 024 sf@ 7¢ $ 981.68 -2. t1 '' - Light troughs .. 304 lf @ 30¢ 
3. " n - Plaster domes - 16 ca.@ 5.oo 

91,20 -80.00 -4. " " - Ducts - 4202 sf. @ 10¢ 420.20 -5. t1 " - Diffusers - 45 ea.@ 40¢ 18.00 -6. t1 n - Registers - 6 ea. @ 40¢ 2.40 -7. t1 " - Directional Lights - 18 ea.@ 50¢ 9.00 -8. II t1 - Light Fixtures ... 25 ca.@ 50¢ 12.50 -9. t1 11 - Drop Lights - 52@ 1.00 52.00 -10. 11 11 - Electric Conduit - 1800 lf.@ 10¢ 180.00 ~ 
11. ,,' 11 ... Heat & P:J.rrr.bing Pipes - 1500 lf @ 20¢ 
12. " - Decorating 
13e Gmi t 11 - Plaster Ceilings - 4800 sf. @ 10¢ 

Figures carried forwnrd to page (2) •••• ,., •••• 

~oo.oo -00.00 -- $480.00 
$26li6,98 $1i13t'.l,M 



, 
.. t' 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Rer Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Hal.ls 

Revised Estimate for Change No. 300 

October 171 1951 
Revised: December n, 1951 

Page (2) 

Add Deduct 
Figures brought forward from page (l)•••••••••••••••••,•• $2,646.98 ~ 480,od 

480.00 
$2,l66.98 

15% 0 & p 
TOTAL J~DDITION - THIS REVISED ESTIMATE •••• 

325.05 
$2,492.03 

Will you kindly i ssue a Change Ordor-Att)ITION i n t he amount of $21492,03 to 
cover the cost of the work i t omized abovo. 

MJG:C ER : amc 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURi""JER-WALSH-sLJSTERY, INC. 

a JJ.rjci;lw{,(./ 
M. J. urogan 
PJ:,oj oct Manager 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr·. Janos A. Dawson 
Co-Orclinator of Construction 
Hoadqunrtcrs Planning Office 
Roon 2272 
United Nations, Naw Yor k 17, I·T~Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

RE: CO]TRACT H(2 1/75 - MEETING HlJ,LS 1.1'-ID COVER OVER EAST iUVER DRIVE 
PMTL'.'.E ESTnfa~ #2 Fd:i. CI-ffi.l°'JGE :rfo. 294 ' 
11Rovisions t o Eloc'liriaal Work Originating in 
tho Field11 

References: a) FTW'S1 Inc. Lette:1; (Roose) t.D United Nations dated 6/14/51 
b) 11 " 11 (Grogan) 11 11 11 11 6/15/51 

Dear Sir: 

In accordanc e 1:r.i. t,h tho roquiron cnts and authority of l.rticle 8(g) of our 
Cont?'act HQ 1/75, vro clain an increase in our total guaranteed n.1Xinun cost 
price in tho anount of FrvE HillIDRED Ti'iENTY FIVE DOLLl'JW .'J-.ID Fffi TY OHE CENTS 
C:,52.5.41) t o covor the revisions to el e ctrical vrork which have originated in 
tJ.10 field, as itonizod herein. 

Tho abovo price is broken down as follows:-

Iten No. 8 - #MH-E-5: ADD 

Addition for :installing tor:,pornry light service :in Space 
3Bl5 for UN use as a rmnents t oilet. Put on a separate 
oirQuit to be illuninnted until 6 P.M. daily, Mon.-m.. 
Vfork authorized by !'1Ir. Hannegan h/12/51. · · · 
Fischbao.h & Hoor o, Inc. {Invoice No. 1.5958) •• ,.,. •• , •• , •••••• ::: 18.20 

Ite1:1 No. 9 -

ll.ddi tion for installing duplex rec eptablo for i-rator 
cooler i n 3rd basrn::en t corridor adjacent to Col.R-21. 
Fisch be.ch & Hoare , Inc. (Invoice :i'Jo. 16.524) •• •,., • • ••••• ••••~:: 188.44 

Itcn No. 10 -

!.ddition for installing electrical service t o fioor fix­
ture in ,'l.rc Roon 2nd basenent, 1 reproduction area, providing 
f eed to show cases at 4th floor Lobby, installing receptacle 
and lanp in ventilation tmmcl at Col. lQ...G, and r enoving 
and replacing nuncrals of clock at South Delegates' Loungo. 
Fischbach & Noore, Inc. (Invoice Ho. 16.589) ..... ~ ........ ••~~:) 318.z~ 

TortJi ADDITION - THIS PiulTL~L ESTDiATE,. ' ••• I' ••• , •••••••• -~() 525.41 

(continued on page 2) 



Mr. Janes A. Davrs on 
Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls - Partial 

!stinate #P., f or Change l:To , 294 

Dece!!lbcr 111 1951 
(Page 2) · 

J .. ttached hereto is one copy of each of Fischbach & Hoore ' s invoices and t vJO 
copies of each of their vouchers covered by those i nvoices, This e stinatc docs 
not include any charges for patching of th o ·:ror k of f..rchi tectural Trades caused 
by ~hose electrical changes. 

Will you kindly issue a Chango Ordor..,{I..DDITI0r in the anount of 0525.41 to 
cover the itor:is of work listed above. 

1':JG:CEI1: anc 
attach. 

Very tr~y yours., 

FULLER-TUffi,JETI-W:.LSH-SL.'.TTERY, I:NC •. 

·u ) J. 91..1 /1 ;r;;j ,. c/ 
v ,' ( 

I!. J. O-rogan 
Project Manager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

December 111 1951 

ir. Jrun.cs 1~. Dawson 
'. o...()rclinntor of Construction 
:icadquartcrs Plnnning Office 

_Loon 2272 
Jnitod Nations, Nei;; York 17, N.Y. 

i1E : COI'-ITRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETHTG I-LLIS :.ND COVllil. OVER ELST :1 1VEl1 DRIVE 
Pli.TITL'J, ESTU,1'\:TE #2 FOR CH.i\NGE NO. 292 
11Revisioi1S to Plunbing 'work Originat.ing in 'tllo 
Field" 

References: a) FTVTS, Inc. Lot t er (ncc so) to United Nations dated 6/14/51 
b) tt II " (Grcg1:m.) " II II II 6/15/51 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with tho reqtrl.rcnents and autlwrity of Article 8(g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/?S, "ilO clmr.1 an increase i n our total guaranteed nnx::i. r.iun cost price in 
the c'.liaount of SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS :.ND FORTY NINE CENTS (":68,49) for tho revision.; 
to plur'Jbing work requested in tho fi eld c:md itc r:ri.z od horem. 

Tho above price is broken rl01-m as follovrs! 

Iten 1'lo. 2 - F .o, #IIl-I-P-7: 

11.'.ddi ti.on for relocating tenpornry t oi l et and -vm.te~ at 
4th Floor." 
Eugene Duklauer, Inc.(Invoico dated 6/18/51 QQVering 

Voucher No. 834)••••••••••••••••••••••• 

11~~dcli tion for rcnoving tenporary VTatcr lines to roof 
between Cols. #21 & #22 on S L:i..no. 11 

Eugene Duklauer, Inc. (Invoice dated 6/18/51 covering 
Voucher :i'Jo. 835) •• ,. ••••• • •••• .. •••••1• 

TOT;J., ; .. DDITION-THIS Pl.RTLlL ESTH-f.tl.TE. • 

A 48.32 

:~ 68.49 

l,. tt,ached hereto is one copy of eael1 of E1,1gone Duklaua-r s Invoices listed above 
Copies of timo tickets covered by those invoices arc already in your files. 

( continued on page 2) 



Mr. Jame s I •• Da:rrnon 
Re: Contract HQ 1/7 5 - Meeting Halls - Partial 

Estir.iatc #2 for Chango Ho . 292 

Docombor 111 1951 
Pago (2) 

Tvill you kindly issue n Chmgo Ordor-1.DDITIOiT in tJ10 n.nount of ";68.49 cover­
ing tho itons of work listed o.bovo. 

l"IJG: CEn: nnc 
attach. 

Ver y truly yours, 

FULIER-TUJ.i,JER-W:.I.SH-STI .. TTEil.Y, I NC . 

, -, ) ( ,.(/ l , ,'l ,- I , ./ 
. -,' , l I.- ( ,"/lA- { -c.,,,r 

M. J . -Grogan 
Project Na.nager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

r:r . James A. DaNson 
Co- Ordinator of Cons L ·uction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United ifations 
New York, N.Y. 

De cember ll, 1951 

r e : Cont r act HQ 1/75 - Le~ tinf Halls and Covering Over :-::ast Rive r Dr ive -
C&NG:'.: NO . 400-J - ,;.dded Cost s Involved b:r :.for : rtJJquired f or 1:.;arly 

Occupancy of the Leeting Halls 

Refe r ences : (a) U,N. Haintenance & I21.gineering 1-'ork ')oder, Item No, 34, 
dated 3 Decembe r 1951 

(b) U, N. Enintenance l~ \ ngince;rinp; ~-:ark Orde r It~m tJo, 37, 
dated 3 De cember 1951 

Deo. r Vir . Dmrson: 

This Ch3.nge is supplemental t o ou r Change Nos .: 

400 , du.t ed Larch 6, 1951 
400-A, d~1.t od npril 3, 1951 

400- D, d:J.ted J une 26 , 1951 
400....C , dnt cU July 6, 1951 
400- D, dakd July JO , 1951 
400- =, d.3. t ed ,,ugust ') " ,_,(. , 1951 
400-.F, d:1tGd S::; ptor.,oc; r 11, 1951 
400-G, dnt ed 3-..: ptoube r 12, 1951 
400- H, dated Octobe r 5, 1951 
400-I, da t ed iJovomber 5, 1951 

.. c are t a bulating h0r ewith addi t iona l items of work being performed i n 
connection with enrly occupancy of t b:; Eoetinr, Ba lls: 

Date .,.,.._ 

3 De cember 
1951 

3 De cember 
1951 

Item 

I t em No. 34 

Itei,l No , 37 

D,1s criotion 

Provide t e1 mora :cy e l e ctric s e rvice 
for the Leeting Halls .. r ca , on n 40-hou~ 
p<;r week ba sifl , e ffe ctive 1 Dc ccrnbor 
t l. rour:h J l DeceJ11be r 1951, 

Furnish labor and mat erial for 
e l e ctrical work f or: 
1, Permanent ins t a llation of 

Luxonete rs on 2 Vacum 1 Fr ame s in 

2, c6RK8f£~igi'i of 2 LT,J Harr is O: fsGt 
Presse s 

As additional items of work a:c'-' included in t r: ..:: scope of this Change, we 
will a dvise you of t hem in suppl er.:ents t,,-:, Ch:mc8 Ho . 400, 

Continued . . . . • • 



Mr. J ame s -• • Dawson -2- Decenbc r 11, 1951 

r e : Contra ct HQ 1/75 - Change No. 4QQ....J 

Under the authority and requirements of the cont --·a.ct, we hereby request 
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contr,1ct time be dealt 
with under the terns and conditions of t hG contract. This Change will be 
analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estiruates will be 
submitted to you as qumckly Ll S possible . Definit e extension of contract 
tin1e f or coupletion will be r equested a s soon as determination can be mde 
of the effect of this Change on th l1 entire job progress. 

MJG/CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-fURIJER-Wi.LSH-SL.l TTSRY, INC • 

J/. ·; \V--7'~•{·-;--Ii (i __ _r ✓ l . / .'1.Al ~ 
M. J. 1Grogan /. 
Project Manager 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

• James A. Dawson 
a-Ordinator of Constr uction 

Headquarters Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 - Uni ted a.t ions 
New York, N.Y. 

Bear Hr . Dawson : 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

December ll, 1951 

re : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -
Change No. 9-1/2 - Cleaning of 
Exposed Pipes in Refrigeration 
Room prior to Painting 

For your inforniation, we are att aching her eto four (4) copies of our Proceed 
Work Order #33, dated ll/ 28t51, to J. I. Hass Co . Inc., instructing them t o 
proceed with the cleanin~ of certain exposed pipes in t he Refri geration Room, 
prior to the finished paint ing of these pipes. 

As we have told Ir . Zunser in several conversations, we maintain that you have 
failed to requir e by your specifications the cleaning of these pipes because you 
failed to specify a prime coat which would have r equired the cleaning. The task 
of cle8Jling the subject pipe has been greatly increased by the f act that the re­
frigeration system was operated most of t he summer of 1951. During that period 
the pi pe was covsred with condensati on due to the t emperature of the water in it. 
This condensation prevented i ts painting and contributed to the rapid rusting of it . 

However, we acknowledge that t he pipe would have to be cleaned bef ore it received 
the two finish coats of paint specified under the Architectural Specifications . 
W~at5~refore, requesting your authority by Change No. 9- 1/2 to issue a Change Order 
Addition to J . I . Hass Co . , Inc. to cover t his a dditional wor k. The i ssuance of 
this Change Order will not increase or decrease tae Cont ract Price . 

CER/eas 

Ver y t ruly yours, 
. 

FULLER- TUfilfiRJ /f.ALSH-SLA ':;.'TERY, INC. 

c . e .~ · 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



, 
FULLER-TURNER-,.VvALSH.SLATI'ERY, me . 

UNITED NATIOIJS PROJECT ---- ~TE: November 28, 19Sl 

Project: 

P RO C EED WORK GRDER 

MEETIHG HALLS ~'\'D ClVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 

P. w. c. Identificat ion N~. 33 

'.1.EF'KiJJJC ES: a) Frws , Inc . Change No.,½ 
b) Job Requirements 

TO S llSC ONT1U.C TCR : J~ I 0 HASS CO., INC. 
51 East 42nd Street 
New York, N. Y. 

Gentlem~n : 

?ursuant t o t he provisions relating to changes in the work of the ab ove projeet 
under your subcontract dated April 28 ., 19.50 for Pai nting and Finishing Y\Tork ., th o 
f ellovving changes are made in the plans and/or specifications which are a part ~f 
saii subc ontract; and you are hereby instruct ed t o proceed a s f ollows : 

Furnish all lab er , material ani equi pment necessary t o proper ly preparo 
for painting the ca.st iron (corp orati on) pipe running frcm the river 
water circulating pu..1nps to t he O$ndensers and the return piping from tho 

- c ondensers to the opening in the East Wall of the Refrigerat ion Roc:,m• 

As agreed, you are also to prepare f or paiimting the miscellaneous bl~ek 
steel pi ping connected t o said Ri ver Water '.f..'Uillps. 

Also rrepare the surface of the River :Tater Pumps (mo tor s not included ) 
for pa i ntirig. 

Aft er the afor ementioned preparatcr y work has been performed, the surfaces 
aro t c be gi ven one c oat of Zinc Chromate Primer in lieu of one of the 
fini¢1 coats called f ~r by the Contr-act Documents , 

In c• nnection with the foregcing, any changes in contr act price or time f o~ oompl ' 
tion shall b e dealt with in a ccordance wi th the +~ of your subcontract; and y, ,u. 
ar e to immediately submit your estimatsl d.tvi~ into labor and nw.terials., &"'ld 
i tc:>rnized as to ~ ti.es and U.1.'1i t prices , toge-t:her with supporting dats fyom ver, ,, 
and subeon~, ~ t he f,;i..gu,ret3 submi tt-ad, but in· the meantime, you ar 0· 
prqceed immediately with t~ cha1\gr..,r re.f.'BJ.'T-ed t o and your performance shall he il., 
strict accordance with the t.eMn-s an d "OOAfi+.ions .,f your. subcontr act, 

(_ ..... .. , ) 

Office Mana~ at e 
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OREGON 9-3950 / 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

11, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New York 17, New York 

Re: Meeting Halls - Contract' HQ 1/75 

Dear Sir : 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copfes of each of 
the following Change Orders:-

.HAH:vg 

enc. 

#4 - Addition - A. T. Petrillo Company - $ 245. 00 
#29 - Addition - Jeremiah Burns, Inc . - 319. 70 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, I NC . 

H. A. Hiener 
Office Manager 
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OREGON 9•39!50 

December 11., 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York., New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls. 
and Cover over East River Drive 
Gas rnstaJ.lation Kitchen & Cafe­
teria Area 

We have turned over to the United Nations the entire gas syatem. 
in the Meeting Halls. 

Nathan strauss-Duparquet Company have been using gas to test, and 
regulate the various pieces of equipment in the kitchen area 
since December 3., 1951. 

\ie., therefore., request that yop issue an acceptance of this gas 
system and issue instructions ..,,.,to maintain same, as it is our· 
understanding that the system has and is being used since that 
date. 

Vecy truly ,yours., 

FULLER-TURNER-V ALSH-SI.ATTERY, INC. 

-~ti?~~ 
C. E. Reese · 

CEF/CWB/bm. Project Engineer· 

cc: Eugene Duklauer., Inc • ., Main Office., Att:. Mr. Kane 
Eugene Duklauer., Inc • ., Field Office., Att: Mr. F. Hill 
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cc: Harrison 

McLeod 

Zunser 
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Hopper 

Healy 
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JZ:eh 

Fuller-Tum · l h- Slatter:r I Inc. 
403 t 42nd Street 

ew York 17, ' . Y. 

' APPROVED :for 
THE LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
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. F L R-TlJRNER-WJ\.LS!fSLATTERY, 

( y D - ~ - I·&>- ~/ 
OREGON 9•3950 

INC. 

\ \ ~ ~ faNITED N 'o~ ONTRACT 

~ .0""tr" ~- V 4 T 42ND STREET ._/ u EW YORK 17, N . Y. 

I iri'-­
(y, 'e.y' 

Mr. James A. Dae~ 
Co-Ordinator of Constr uction 
Headqual1ters Planninf, Office 
Room 2272 - Unit ed lfations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

December 10, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Coverine Over East 
River Drive -
Asphalt 'I'ile and Sound Proof Doors 

In our letter of November 29, 1951 we told you that we would start the necessary 
work to make the seals in the sound-proof doors of the booths in the Meet:ing 
Halls fu.'1.ction properly. ' 

Last week we selected four (L;.) booth doors, at the 321-411 level, which repre­
sented separate and distinct conditions of the floor. We have had the floors 
raised and leveled in these openings so t tat the in- door seals will function 
properly. Mr . E. Pierson has advised me that Meisrs. Hopper and Aussem in­
spected these openings on Friday, December? , 1951, and stated that they were 
satisfactory. 

We will, consequently, proceed to fix all of the openings in accordance with 
t he procedure followed en these four samples . 

C~R/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLEH-TUfilfER-WALS!{- SLA'l.'1:CHY, I NC. 

c .e .~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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Cover 
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cc: Harrison 

McLeod 

Zunser 

Van 1~ame 

Hopper 

Healy 

O ntle n,. 

o: 

:tou eh r b.r oti.fi d t t t. e 1 p ·um 

full perfo nee completion of the rk re 

as sut:;-.J.tted. by yo 1 in our st 

10 er 1951 

:eur.t of )652 . 02 tor t.be 

e tO • 91, 
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u ecordi nee with gr 1,t1 8( J2 or t contr.ct rl ::ihall e paid tr 

an ddition to th~ contr•ct price. 

dl other provisions o.f tn c nt~ et ~ 11 r . in in fill fore 
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Ve t r • 

JZ:eh 

Fuller-Tnrtter-i' .. ab tt y _. Inc . 
403 ""' st 42nd S t 

ew Irk 17, i.Y. 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

December 7, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Da'wson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Cover over Ea.st 
River Drive 
Edwards Co. Shop Drawings 
for Approval 
Electrical. 

we submit herewith for your approval six (6) copies of 
the following Edwards Company shop drawings: 

F-254-N Issue 4, dated November 15, 1951. 
Wiring Diagram Showing Intercozmection 
of Secretariat Control Panels & Con­
nection to Fire Control Room & Circuit 
Wiring. 

F-254-R Wiring Diagram of Revised P4SSA20 - Acme 
Panel in Secretariat Building - 2nd 
Basement. 

Please return three (3) copies of each of these draw­
ings to this office with your approval at your earli­
est convenience. 

Vecy truly yours, 

FOLLER-TURNER-wALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

·, flJ 
• eese · 

Engineer 

I --1' O - '5 - I ~ - '5i,,1 
OREGON 9-39!50 
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cc: Har ison' 
McLeod . 
Zunser 
Harris 
Healy 
Hopper 
Van Name 
Aussem 
Egan 
Hall 

7 Dec •her- 1951 

.. 

Fuller-Turner- \lalah- titter y, lne. 
4 '3 ~ st 4-2ria vtr;; t 

e1 l.orlt ?, 1·. Y. 

ftet Contr .... ct · 1/75 - eting Halls 
an vove~ wer st J iver 'Drive 
J u.J.1c. List t. c> . ; 

Gentlemen! 

.'.tt ched re 25 copies ot 3 consisting of it s 
4 requi ed o e put in ~eep ote condition preparatory to the acceptance 

of the work as requ.i e'-' by t.ne ctmtr .... ? , .... s tol1ows : 

l. I"Unc . t , 
2. P'Ui'lcn List, 

2 1 e: el · 
ervice fl.ri e 

ted 6 µece ber 1951 - 1 tm~e 
dat ed eceube~ 19,51 - 1 }llge 

.iindl let e know ~n t.be co ·t1on of the various ite of 
work included on the punch 1' t h bee N~c t.ifie · n ready f r re­
inspect ipn. 

.. · 

Encl,osures - 25 

JZ:eh 

ery tr~ly yours, 

J es A. wson. 
o- >r~i~1 tor of Construction 

Beadquar ers Pl~nni;v; Office 

. ' 


